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Ottawa, December 28th, 1.

Sir:-

In reply to your letter of the 18th instant,
File 389-J-3, I wish to inform you that the Department
does not approve of the resolution passed by the Chemainus~
Band agreeing to accept into membership of the Banc-

and his three children. His wife should %e paid

as a member of the above Band, but should be giveh a number

of her own. t-

s.19(1) I might further add that the policy of this
Department is to assist Indians in such a way as to place

them on a similar status as white men. On the other hand,

it is not the policy of the Department to accept into

membership of a Band half-breed who have been Living on 4

reserve among the Indians; in fact, a movement is being

made by the Department to take action to gradually remove
from all reserves half-breeds and others who are not members

of the Band.
“a

Your obedient servant,

fee, ONS OFT.R.L. Macinnes,
Acting Secretary.

H. Graham, Esq.,

Indian Agent,

Duncan, BC.

( 900008 |
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DEPAM OF INDIAN AFFAIRS OFFICE OF

vs ‘ANADA ‘ _ INDIAN AGENT

: ' Duncan, B. C.

*
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/ December 18th, 1931.

389-33 4 |

Sirse

I herewith beg to enclose petition from

the Chemainus Band of Indians asking for the

admission of » his wife and family

into their Band.

I might state that when I came here on visiting

the Chemainus Reserve, I found this family living

there but not recognised as members. is
a half breed by birth, but has always lived on the

reserve, and has his home there, and he married an

Indian of the Band by whom he has three children.

From what I can gather is a good steady man,
and by every one has always been recognised as an |

Indian. Under these circumstances I would like to |
5.19(1) recommend that he be admitted as a member . He would

have no where to go if he were not taken in to the

Band, and we would know where we stood in regard to him,

as I said before, he has always lived as an Indian

on the reserve.

Your obedient servant.

lL fealeovee .
Sf

(H. Graham)
Indien Agent.

The Secretary,

Department of Indian Affairs, /
Ottawa.
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. RESOLUTION

a We, the Indians of the Chemainus Band, beg to
ae » his wife and family, admitted as members
of our Band, as he has always lived as one of us on the
reserve.

(Signed)
His x Mark

His x Mark

His x Mark

His <x mark

, His x mark

his xX mark.

his x mark

his x mark

his x mark

his. mark x

his mark x

his x mark

his x mark

His x mark

his. x mark

| his x mark

his x mark , -

-His x Mark

His xX mark

his x mark

His x Mark

his xX mark

his x mark

his x mark:

his x mark

his xX mark

his x mark.

s.19(1)

000010

~~



q _ 

.

Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act ~

t

-

é

62-152.

Ottawa, December Sth, 1931.

Siri~-

In reply to your letter of the 28th ultimo,

I would again inform you that the Department does not

favourably consider the resolution passed by the

Nanaimo Band to accept into membership of the Band

*

s.19(1) I might further say that, if an Indian wishes
to adopt children who are not members of the Band, you

should warn them that they will be responsible for their

upkeep.

Your obedient servant,y

A..F, MacKenzic,

Secretary.

H. Graham, Esqe,;
Indian Agent,

Duncan, B.C.
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sirte

At a meeting of the Nanaimo Band held yesterday

the enclosed Resolution was passed preying for the

admission of one ji » to the Band.

This boy's mother wag » but father unknown,

but supposed tc be a member of the Fenelakut Band.

» the grand-father took this child at
infancy, and he is now six years olf and the mother

is now living with Cassimere a member of the Fenelakut Band
and has a family by him. informs me that there were

adoption papers taken out by the late Agent, but these

I have been unahle to locate.

I would like to strongly recommend that the admission
of this bog to the Nanaimo Band be approved. and
his wife are old and the boy will never leave them, and
there is no question but that he is a full blooded

s.19(1) Indian.

Your obedient servant,

DL rebecen
(H. Graham)

Indian Agent.

The Secfetary,

Department of Indian Affairs,

Ottawa.

000012
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Nanaimo, B. C.

a’ November 27th, 1931.

At a large meetine of the Nanaimo Indians held on the

above date, the followine Resolution was unanimously passed.

MOVED by Chief Paul White, and seconded by Nelson Wilson, and

passed unanimously,;-

"That the Indian Agentapply to the Department

for the admission of » a grand-son of

» as a member of the Band".

5.19(1) al

y (é At

Ste pect
i |

oe
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Ottava, November i9th, 1931.

Sir:~=

In reply to your letter of the 12th instant

Pile 155-J-3, I wish to inform you that the Department

does not approve of the resolution passed by the

Tsartlip Band agreeing to the admission of

s.19(1) and her three ‘children whose father was a white
man and a resident of the United States, into membership
of the Band.

Your obedient servant,

Ga AsF. MacKenzie,
fh Secretary.

H. Graham, Esqe,

Indian Agent,

Duncan, B.C.

000014
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DEPART! DF INDIAN AFFAIRS OFFICE O

so PANADA INDIAN AGEN‘$

~

Duncan, B. C.

November 12th, 1931.

Le o> , 4 wal

~ cael

When visiting the Saanich Reserves last week,

I held a very large meeting of the Bands, at which

the enclosed Resolution was passed asking for the

admission of three children, to the Tsartlip

Band, and also for the admission of their mother,

» who was formerly a member.

I enquired into this, and as near as I could get it,

is as follows,- The widow of the late

of Tsawout,”TM by name, and who was previously a member

of the Tsartlip Band, when over at the hop-picking on the

s$.19(1) American side about 25 years ago married a White man by

name of » but she apparently did not live very long
with this man and was always backwards and forwards between

her own reserve and the United States, but by this marriage

there were three boys; @ 233 20, and

14 years, who have always lived on the Tsawout reserve

when on this side of the line, and have been looked upon by

the Band as members.

From what I can gather they have always lived an Indian

mode of life and not taken advantage of White mans privileges.
The Indians were unanimous that these boys and their

mother should be signed up as members of the Tsartlip Band.

Your obedient servant,

_f rake. .
_—

(H. Graham)
Indian Agent.

The Secretary,

Department of Indian Affairs,

sererte 
: 

000015
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Tsartlip Indian Reserve

November 5th, 193.

RESOLUTION.

We, the members of the Saanich Bands, gathered here

this 5th, day of November, 1931, hereby make application

to have | ’ and , sons of
admitted as members of the Tsartlip Band,

and also that their mother, the said be

re-admitted as a member of the same Band.

-§.19(1)

a 000016
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6th august, 1933.

Dear Sir,

I beg to acknowledge the reseipt of your letter
of the 25th ultimo, Hoe625-l+3, with respect to the ——

of the Qualicwa bend, and note that after the fullest discussion

end consideration of the mattor it bas been definitely de«

eided that the following should be regarded ag the duly
wecognigec members of the eaid band, mamely:~-

mgd.

eeeee ege 29 years
e*eeee * 28 «
eeeee * @ *
eeeee e 24 yeares

in reply I beg to advise you that thie list of
mombershi> is approved on behalf of the Superintendent
Ganang? under the provisions of Section 18 of the Indian
Aots

Yours truly,

CAS CL ULE oo
Acting Deputy Superintendent General.

H.Grahan, sears |
*Indian Agen

Duncan, B.C»

000019
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6th August, LOSi«

Dear Mr. Neill,

For your information I am encloging a

eopy of a letter which has just been written to

Mr. Graham, Indian Agent at Dancan, B.0., with
ends respect to the membership of the Qualicum bands

Youre truly,

f

i!” Acting Deputy Superintendent General,
AWieNedll, Eaqe, MePs,

Albernt,
B.C«

000020
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DEPARTMENT CF INDIAN AFFAIRS OFFICE OF

CANADA INDIAN AGENT

Duncan, B. C.

July 25th, 1931.

625-1-3 _.

qo" is
ra te

« ee eo.
Your File No.62/152 Wy 3ii931

Sirs- c

au Sone —

In reply to your letter dated the 13th,

instant I beg to state that I have interviewed
both and » members of the
,ualicum Band in connection with who they consider

should be members cf the said «ualicum Band,

after a great deal of discussion it was definitely

decided that the following are recognised by them

as legitimate members , name ly :
» and

In their original letter they stated that
was alwa:rs recognised and recorded as a member

of the yualicum Band. ‘This man I might say is a

member of the Nancose Band with his wif. and child,

and when I spoke to avout him, she

replied that she would like to have him made a member

of th. sand, but that he had no legal claim, but her
late husband told her before he died
that he would like this man made a member of the Band.

In regard to and | these two are

married ana away, the latter being marricd to a whiteman.

In regara to » she is no: the wife of

s.19(1) of Comox Band; and James Thomas and his wife are now
voth dead.

In the interview I had they were both quite

satisfied that the four names already stated are
without doubt in their minds legitimate members of the

Gualicum Band, but stated that she would like
to have her three scns by a vhiteman, whomshe
lived with for a great number of years included, but

I assured her that as they had never lived on the
reserve, this could not be considered.

I now enclose@ statement signed by

and » Siving tue names of the Indians
as listed above as recognised, in addition to them-

selves us members of the Yualicum Band.

1 Your obedient servant,

Hh jal
H. Graham)

The Secretary, Indian Agent.
Department of Indian Affairs

Ottawa.

000021
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= . We. and hereby certify that

the followin: are regarded as members of the “ualicum

Band, in addition to ourselves, and we wish to have them

so recorded,-

age 29 years

age 28 years

age 2 if5.19(1) age 21 yeafs

age 24 years.

Lohewes

L ah cece. .

J chen. Wegeet-
uv

mi

Len
*

Zu arfe |

Ln
oc

Gualicum, Zrnrh
July 22nd, 1931.

000022
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Ottawa, July 3ist, 1951.

Sir:~

In reply to your letter of the 15th ultimo,

File 412-1-3, I wish to inform you that you may record
a as a member of the Qualicum Band, and

S19) quote this letter as authority.

Your obedient servant,

hh iv eo
“4 OL OR Ho let

ke

(ee | A..F. MacKenzic,
Seeretary.

H. Graham, Esq.,

Indian Agent,

/ Dunean, B.C.
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#62-152

Loth July, 1931.

Deer Mr. Neill,

oo I beg to acknowledge the veoeipt of your letter

; of the 22n4 ultimo, in further reference to the .

children, grandchildren of | of the Qualicum band,

in reply I beg to say that Mr. Agent Graham has

recently been able to get some further evidence which wuld
indieate that the chijdren or some of them have been

‘Pegularly recognised as members of the Qualicum band, We are —
asking Mr. Agent Graham for a further report giving at the
same time a revised list of these who are regarded by.

Be andige: ‘as members of the Qualicum band ent<to hav

it certified by them when favourable conaidoration will be.

s.19(1) given to the application te have such iiet approved as members
of the band. ; °

fe
A.W.Neill, EB #» MPs,

House of Commone,
Ottawa.

@

Youre truly,

» . 000024
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62-152

Ottawa, 13th July, 1931.

Sir,

I have before me a copy of the memo dated May
30th, 1913, which memo you state is in the handwriting
of the late Indian Agent Robertson, giving the names of
alleged members of the Qualicum band as follows:~

s wife

{Tmt} Adopted by when a baby (Mystery)
Lives at Hanoose

] , wife, a danghter of Nanoose Eob.
widow of Mr. Recelma - a Chilean,

ehildren of | ,

a }

letter ree
ns

I have also the copy
by and

that her grandsons, i | and
5.19(1) a greatgranison. J” > were "always regarded and register-

eG as members of the Big Qualicum Indian Reserve during the
time of the late Mr. Robertson as Indian Agent. In this
letter the names of her granéchildren, and ~

are not mentioned by —) neither’ -—
is her daughter, £00) » mentioned. Are they dead

: or does = not recognize them as members of the
yp" band? Is and his wife, as mentioned in Mrs

A. Robertson's memo, still Living?

It is desired that you submit a revised list

of those who are. now regarded by ~ and f

H.Graham, Esq.,

indian Agent, .
Duncan B.C.

ently signed
¢lains .

iiiié CG

*, 900025

a
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ag members of this band and have them certify this
List. When this is received favourable consideration will
be given to the application to have them approved as mombers |
of the Qualicum band.

Your obedient servant,
s.19(1)

Seoretarys

000026
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House of Com umons |

Canada 97 TA Wa, Ontario. I
June 22, 1931.

| —— OR, x », x

AW :

Dr. Duncan ©. Scott, ie

Deputy Superintendent-General of Indian Affairs,

OTTAWA, Ontario.

Dear Dr. Scott,-

\ With further reference to your

letter of the 24th april re the case of the Recalma

children, advising me that Mr. Indian Agent Graham

had reported that the only evidence he had was Mr.

Lomas! letter. I took the liberty of writing to him

and explained that it was not a matter of looking up

his récords or correspondence files, as of hunting

up old census books, which I feel sure every Agent

must keep for his own convenience. [It is unbelievable

that an Agent would make a new census of two thousand

Indians each year at great trouble when he could so

readily check up his old list.

He replied to the effect that he

thought he had found some such records, but that he

|
|
|

000028
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~

was submitting the information to you as his official

head.

May I ask what was the nature of it, and

if it did not throw some further support on my contention

that these people are members of the band.

Yours faithfully,
a

sh & /
je ®é

wre

A.W. NEILL. |

000029
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Duncan, B. C.

June 13th,, 1931.

412-I-3

Sirt-

On taking the census a few days ago at Qualicum
I found living with old &@ young man
by name of » aged 30 years . On
making enquiries I found that he is the illegitimate

son of » a daughter of and the late «

» anu his father bein, a white man by name of ’
who as far as I can understand never did live with
the mother. This man was born an the reserve and was
brought up by his grand-mother on the reserve.

On coming back to the office and looking over the
records I find that up till 1926 this man's name has
been down on the records as an Indian of Qualicum Band,
and during the jar was given a certificate as thus.

made a strong plea to me that as

this Foung man was her grand-child and she had raged
him from infancy, she begged that his name should be

on the «ualicum list, as it was her intention to ill

her land to him.

I would like the Department's ruling in the matter.

Your obedient servant,

(H. Graham)

Indian Agent.

The Secretary,

Department of Indian Affairs, ;
Ottawa.

000030
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Since writing you in reference to the claim

put in by Mr. A. W. Neill, M. P. on behalf of the

children, as members of the Qualicum Band, I might

say that I have delved further into this matter and

have discovered that back ar: und twenty years ago

that the number of Indians recorded as members of

the yualicum Band was given as thirteen, and I found

a small isemo slip giving these children's names

amongst others of the sualicum Band, a copy of which I am

enclosing, the same having been made out in the late

wir. Robertson's hand writing.

I have discussed the matter with old

» and » the only two recognised
members and they are unanimous that these children should

s.19(1) be recognised as members of the Band. I am enclosing

copy of letter just received from them on the subject.

I have the honor to be,

Sir,

Your obedient servant,

ma alate p

Wr Graham)
Indian agent.

Duncan C. Scott, Hsq.,

Deputy Superintendent General of Indian Affairs,

OTTAWA.

000031
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e BOWSER, B. C.
April 28th, 193.

Mr. Graham,

Duncan, B. C.

Dear Sir:e-

I am writing in regards to the rights of my
grandsons, & , = and |

and great-grandson whom I always understood
were recorded and registered on the Big Qualicum

Indian Reserve during the time of the late Mr. Robertson
and all the above mentioned wish to continue living
on the Reserve having been born there and raised under
my care on the said Reserve.

Owing to old age it is impossible for me to live
there alone. It was also the earnest desire of my late
husband | who lived on the said Reserve
for nearly sixty years, that the above grandsons and
great-grandson should inherit the right to live on said
Reserve on the North side of the Qualicum River.

Awaiting your sincere help in the matter.

s.19(1) 
Yours truly,

Her

(Signed) x
Mark.

I agrve with above letter

Her

(Signed): x
Mark.

000033
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> Indian Reserve.

Qualicum, May 30,.1913.

v 'S, wife

v ( \ Adopted by when a baby (Mystery)

Lives at Nanoose

wife, A daughter of Nanoose Bob.

Widow .f Mr. Racalma- a Chilean,

children of

v

:

s.19(1)

000034
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File 9o...02-152
Department of Indian Affairs

ey gk DIAN AFFAIRS

Nie 2 ud

Canada

, SURVEYS
Lands and Cimber Branch

Ottawa,.......May let 193.4...
Memo.

Surveys Branch

Please prepare description for surrender of

the Qualicum Reserve, in the Cowichan Agency, Province

of British Columbia. This Reserve, according to our

records, is owned by two elderly women,

and *

s.19(1)

1 000035
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i

Ottawa, May Sth, 1951.

Sir:-

In reply to your letter of the lst instant,

file 183-1+3, I wish to inform you that the Department
approves of the transfer of and his wife

from the Penelakut Band to the Halalt Band.

Kindly quote this file and letter as
19(1

$-19(1) authority for making the transfer.

Your obedient servant,

~ Asks MacKenzie,
, Secretary.

We
He. Graham, ESQes
Indian Agent,

Duncan, Bel.

000036
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Ottawa, April 27th, 1951. _

Sire

In reply to your letters of the 18th instant,

I would advise you that the Department approves of the

resolutions passed by the Chemainus Band agreeing to the
transfers of HES » Wife and three children from

the Penelakut Band, and of the transfer of >

wife and seven children from the Clemelemaluts Band to

the Chemainus Band.

Kindly quote this file and letter as authority
for the transfers. ’

Your obedient servant,

. aan A ”

A.F. MacKenzie,

Secretary.

HB. Graham, Esqe,

Indian Agent,

Duncan, B.C.

000037
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118-1-3

your File No.62-152

Sirs-

In reference to your letter of the end,

Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act -

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur I'accés a l'information
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OFFICE OF 2

to. INDIAN AGENT

-

Duncan, B. C. .

April 18th, 1931.

instant,

regarding application for the admission of

‘ to the Chemainus Band, I regret having

omitted to give the members of his family,

which are as follows,-

following children

6 years.

> wife, and the

19 years, l7nyears,

Your obedient servant,

1 ek cece
—_

The Secretary,

(H. Graham)
Indian Agent.

Department of Indian Affairs,

Uttawa,.

000038
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‘eDEF {ENT OF INDIAN AFFAIRS OFFICE OF! Aap Sue: CANADA 
INDIAN AGEN <—— 

N

TM as

Duncan, B. C.

i

April 18th, 1931.

11i7-1-3

Sirite

s.19(1)

At a meeting of the Chemainus Band held yesterday,the enclosed Resolution Was passed asking for theadmission of »S==ess “> his wife and femily to theChemainus Band. lhey were formerly enrolled ag membersof the Clemclemaluts Band. The family consists of
» his wife | » and the

following children, , 18 years; 16 years,
14 years; | 8 years; 5 years;

3 years, and & 9 months.

In regard to this application I might say that thisman has no holdings whatever at Clemclemaluts, buthas been willed 40 acres at Siccameen, Chemainusindian Reserve No.13, by his uncle, aay
and the Band are most anxious that he with his
wife and family should bed admitted and take possessionof the land.

I would like to recommend the admission as
applied for.

Your obedient servant,

(H. Graham)
Indian Agent.

The Secretary,
Department of Indian Affairs,
Ottawa,

000039
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Chemainus Bay Indian Reserve No.13.

April 17th, 1931.

We, the undersigned voting members of Chemainus

Band, hereby make application for the admission of Y

his wife and family, formerly members of the Clemclemaluts

Band, to be admitted as members of the Chemainus Band,

*

s.19(1)

000040 “
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FAIRS ' OFFICE OF

INDIAN AGENT 8

Duncan, B. C.

(dh

Siri- Sa. ae

I herewith beg to enclose a Resolution

passed yesterday at a meeting of the Halalt

band, asking for the admission of

» who has been a fiember of the Penelakut

wand, and married to ® » a daughter of the

late Aimie of Halalt Band.

This woman is the possessor of certain land

on the Halalt reserve and vetween them they have
done a great deal of very good worké this year.

They have cleared up and put under cultivation
this year alone about ten acres, which is very

creditable considering the small amount of ground
on these reservés that ha%@ been worked in recent
years.

I would strongly recommend that this man

be admitted as a member of the Halalt Band, as he
has no land of his own on Kuper Island, and the

matter was discussed at a meeting of the Fenelakut
Indians last week, and they were quite satisfied

that this man and his wife, having no children,

should be released from the Fenelakut Band in order

to allow him to become a member at Halalt.

At the meeting yesterday of the Halalt Band there
was a little opposition from three of the members,
but I may say that this was only due to a little bit
of jealousy. Some of them thought that they might
get a chance to get in and get this land, but they
have all got plenty of their own and not doing a quarter
of the work, that === has done on his
wife's. ,

In taking the vote there are only seven members
eligible to vote, and four voted in favor and three
against, but without exception the energetic Indians
were unanimous. 

,

Trusting to get a favourable reply.

Your obedient servant,

TT Srock ace. ~
(H. Graham)

Indian Agent.
ecretary,

tment of Indian Affairs,

a.
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RESOLUTION

> ee .

¥ April 30th, 1931.

We the members of Halait Band, hereby make application

for the admission of ,» formerly of the

Fenelakut Band, and his wife » to be admitted as

Fors

$.19(1)

a

Against.

/
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24th April, 1931.

Dear Mr. Neill,

In further reference to the question as to whether
the echiléren should be recognized as members of the
Quaiioum band, I have to say that we communicated with Mr.

Agent Graham, of Duncan, B.C., pointing out thet it had
been asserted thet these children had been recorded as band
members for several years, and asked him to search all avails

able records to ascertain whether such was the case. Hr,
Graham has reported that the only record he has with reference

4911 to these children is Nr. Lomas's letter of the 25th May, 1926,
$-19(1) with attached memorandum setting forth the history of this

family. /

I regret that from lack of sufficient proof I am

unable to direct that these children be placed on the list of
members of the band in question as requested,

Yours truly,
fp \ = | ‘ o 5

A.W.Neiil, Esqs, MePo,

House of, Commons,
Ottawa.
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this Band now, namely
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yp INDIAN AGENT

i

Duncan, B. C.

April lst, 1931.

I have yours of the 25th, ultimo,

to-gether with copy of letter addressed to

A. W. Neill, M. PF. in connection with

application to have the | children

recognised as members of the qualicum Band.

I might say that I have searched all

available records here and all I can find is

a letter, No.102-A.-3 dated May 25th, 1926 written

by the late Indian Agent, which I think explains

the matter fully, to-gether with a history of the

three families referred to in the letter, and

then the Department's reply, dated June 2ne, 1926,

No.62-152.

I might further say that by our books

there are only two members down as belonging to

Sua asad » and

- There is no mention of the
children, not has any payment been made at any

time, that I can find, te these children.

Your obedient servant,

Habu
\

(H. Graha

Indian Agent.

\
Duncan C. Scott, Esq.,

Deputy Superintendent General,

Department of Indian Affairs,

Ottawa. ON
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Ottawa, April 2nd, 1931.

Sir:-

Referring to your letter of the 25th ultimo,
‘Pile 959~H-3, regarding the transfer of ca

from Penelakut Band to Chemainus Band, I beg to inform
you that you have omitted to give full information

regarding the family. Kindly advise us regarding the

number of persons in his family who would be transferred.
This information is necessary in order that proper trans-

e191) 7°" of the Capital Funds may be made.

Your obedient servant,

AF. Mackenzie,
Secretary. , /

. a 1

/ / Y j

. ‘ / .
Graham, Esq., / /
dian Agent, | ,

uncan, B.C. /
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we,
We, the Indians of the Chemainus Bay Band, hereby make application

PETITION.

and apply to the Department of Indian Affairs for the admission of

and family of the Penelakut Band to the Chemainus Bay

Band.

s.19(1)

fom pet
000046
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; 959-H=3 Duncan, B.C.

March 25th.1931.

Sirse

I herewith beg to enclose a petition

signed by practically all the Male Members of the

Chemainus Bay Band, asking for the admission of

of Kuper Island, Fenelakut Band.

This matter was brought to my attention

at a meeting I held with the Chemainus Band last week.

has no holdings at Kuper Island, but he has

been willed by his Uncle a valuable piece of ground

at Chemainus Bay, so under these circumstances I

would like to recommend that this be favorably

| considered by the Department.

On investigation I found that

s.19(1)

Your obedient servant,

Mabon.
H. Graham)

| Indien agent.

The Secretary;

! Department of Indian Affairs,

| OTTAWA.

| 000047 /f
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s.19(1)

March 25, 1931,

Sir,-

The Department has had considerable
correspondence in connection with an application
to have the children recognized as meribers
of the Qualicum Indian Band. for your information
iI am enclosing a copy of a letter which hes been
written to Mr. Neill, M.P., of Alberni, setting
forth the position which the Vepartment has taken
with respect to the application, I may say that
this copy is confidential and you will treat it
accordingly. ‘There is just one phase of the
question on which we require some further infor-
mation. It is claimed that these children were
adopted into the band by consent of the members
and recorded as band members for several years.
Will you be good enough to search all available
records to ascertain whether these children have

appeared on the list of the members of the said
band and advise the Department at your earliest
convenience,

Yours very truly,

ens . oo <? .
Be Ae

ee we ~ 5 4

H. Graham, Esq., ——Y
indian Agent, TE

VARY
a

mn

' Duncan, B.C. .¢

Me" 28 1931

000048
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62-152

24th February, 1931.

Dear ifr. Neill,

I have before me your letter of the 29th

Décember last, on behalf of the © ehildren, and note

your contention in support of their claim.

In reply I beg to say that while Father Beaton's

letter did perhaps disclose something new, there was nothing
new I submit which affected the vital question as to whether
thece children were or were not members of the band.
it appears was ea foreigner. He sould not be adopted or admitte

into a band by its members wituont the consent of the Super~

intendent General, If hia children were legitimate, they are
clearly not members because their father was not, They are |

not being barred because of physical disability or dmmnkennesa,
nor are they boing barred by any new refronotive ruling because
so far as we are aware they have never been recognized as members |
by any ruling o14 or new. The fact that persons similarly situ-
ated may have been admitted to membership of bands from time to
time in the past by inadvertence or by carelessness of Depart-
mental Asents ..ovld not be a valid reason for deliberatiy re-

peating such irregularities. I am advised thot there are

hundreds of people in British Columbia similarly situated, bas
who are not Indicns within the meaning of the Indian Act and

have no legal right to be enrolled as Indians of a particular

band and to shere in Indian property.

Yours truly,

Esq. > MJP. a - =
Alberni, ,

B.C.

e
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‘

| | 62-152

Ottawa, 24th February, 1931.

Sir,

' £ beg to acknowledge the reea@ipt of your letter

of the 26th uitimo, No.574-H~8, enclosing a letter from

Chief Johnny of the Penelakut Bani asking for the admission

of one zt “@, and note your observations with respect
| to this matter.

s.19(1) disposed to approve of the admission of Arthur Crocker to the
In reply I beg to say that the Department is not

Penelakut Band.

Your obedient servant,
aa ay) fo

“ a ye

we -

ave -
: *

7 ue :

>’ NS Come *
e ae . .

Secretary.

H.Graham, Esq.,

Indian Agent,

Duncan, B. Ce
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Memorandum with reference to the status

of the four Recalma Children

Agent Lomas says:- That | lived with an
Italian named - Were off the reserve for many

years - That Agnes was not married to ~ That two

of her children were brought up by their

grandmother from infancy.

Bishop Beaton says :- lived with South

American half-breed. | not an Italian - |

adopted him - Wanted children put on
band list - . lived on reserve until she married

» a member of the Comox band - Had house on

Qualicum reserve - and © A lived together

Indian fashion - and wife asked Agent to record

children as members of band - One hundred per cent vote -

Contradictory decisions of Department: (1)

a member of Comox band was son of a Scotchman and Comox

Indian woman and not, entered on list of Comox band by

Department (2) “, Texada Indian, entered by

Department on Qualicum list.(3) lived with .
mostly of Indian biood with some little Spahish -

. was given to understand his wishes were granted -

Why were they not entered as members twenty-five years

ago -. children born of tribal marriage - They 7

should not be excluded on the ground of physical or moral

disability - As illigitimate children they go with the

mother.

Commissioner Ditchburn says :- an

Italian - Left the reserve so far as he could learn -
ALL children earning their own living except » a

cripple - That he is following the ruling of the Depart-

ment that descent must be traced from the father's side

and that the Department did not intend to "make" any
more Indians - He was following decision of the Depart-

ment 2nd June, 1926 - If these children considered

members of Qualicum band, hundred of others in B.C. in

similar position - Many are members who should never
have been admitted - Laxity in early.administration. ~
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Be

Mr. Neill contends :- It matters not whether

children were born in wedlock or not, they were

her (. ) children - He has always understood it was
optional with a half~breed as to whether he could live

like an Indian and be treated as an Indian - Many half-

breeds shared Songhees reserve money ~ Character or

physical disability should not prevent recognition as

Indians - Father Beatonts standing and reputation

should carry weight - Absurd to talk about legitimate

or illegitimate children - Indian marriage arrangements

should be respected - Any ruling now given should not be

retroactive -- adopted into the band by consent

of members - and children recorded as band

members for several years - Father Beaton should be asked

to attend meeting with these people and new Agent and

further report obtained - Lots of cases where half-

breeds recognized as Indians.

Observations: - a foreigner - immaterial

whether he had Italian or Spanish blood - could not be
adopted or admitted into band by its members without con-

sent of Superintendent General - no proof of their ever

having been recognized as members.- If these children .

legitimate they are clearly not members because their

father was not. - They are not being barred because of

physical disability or drunkenness. - They are not being

barred by any new retroactive ruling because they have

apparently never been recognized as members by any rul-

ing old or new.- The fact that children similarly situated

may have been admitted to membership of bands from time to

time in the past by inadvertence or carelessness of Depart- -

mental agents is not a valid reason for repeating such

irregularities.
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INDIAN AGENT

Duncan, B.C.,

I here beg to inclose a letter from the

hief of the Penelakut Band, asking for the admission

of one . - iI made enquiries myself when

last there, and found that this man had lived on the

reserve all his life, and was born on the reserve. His

father, who is a halfbreed, lived on the reserve before |
him, and his mother, a full blooded Indian, and member

of the band. This man is now married to an Indian girl

of the band, and has a family. For some reason or

another his name has never appeared on the roll; and I

cannot find anything against him.

I would like to recommend that his mame

be entered up as a member of the band, for the way he

is living now, is that he is Indian one day and white

man the next.

Your obedient servant,

The Secretary, é (2a ce
Department of Indian Affairs, H. Graham)

OTTAWA.

January 26th.1931.

>.

" j

f
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House of Commons

Canada

Albdrni.B.C. Dec. 29th. 1930

Dear Mr.Williams,

I have your letter of 8th. ult dealing in

part with the question of membership in the Quaaicum Beach Indian

Band and aqvising me that Father Beaton's letter of May 9th. last

does not disclose anything that has not already been considered

and that you adhere to a former decision that | ’ grandchildren

are tot to be considered Indians,or rather not to be considered members

of that band which after all is the same thing.

I submit that Father Beatonds letter did disclose something new,

inasmuch as it flatiy gontradicted in several important respects,

the information obtained from Indian Agent Homasand in view of recent

revelations of the careless manner in which that Agent conducted

the business, I think that Yahher Beaton's standing and reputation

should carry considerable weight.

Birdt we must agree that it is absurd to talk about legitimate or.

illimzgitimate children pf the older Indians,Their marriage arrangements

sare entitled to as much respect as ours.

Secondly .¥Father Beaton asks if "s daughter's children have not

more claim to her ingeritance than a white man's golf course?

egy hee a.

No objection to the white man getting it for that purposebut’ don't
: Cr aN

.

take the proceeds from the Indian owners by a new made ruling that
~

~
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House of Commons

Half Breed Indians are white MURG8 ruling should not at least he

retroactive and was absolutely not in force at the time these children

were born.My own experience as an Indian Agent telld me that .

$rd.Your information,-" fy took up with an *talian amb many years
ago and left the reserve". ,

Father Beaton. - was not an Italian.

Not an important point perhaps except to ijlustrate the sloppy

character of the information supplied you.

But the fact that Father Beaton voughes for ,isimportant,namely

that fimaximanihdmmem neither nor ever left the reserve

permane tly but on the contrary,he was formally adopted into the band
by the father of and then head of the band,who had a right

to so adopt him with consent of the other members which was given.

asred that ji be recorded on the annual list or census

of the band and his name and that of his chiljdrenn was so recorded

for at least several years.Pather Baaton further asserts,and he should

know and has no axe to grind,that during the time she lived with ©

oe lived continously on the Qualicum resetvye and was living

there when | was killed so that the statement that on the death

of " and her children was allowed t return to the reserve
oy

on gufferance"“is totally incorrect.

There are other diécrepancies between the information furnished fir fine

Ditchburn by itr. Lomas and the facts as stated by Father Reaton,
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House of Commons

. . , Canada . .
There is also a very evidentji-ntention to "knogk" the idea of piving the

grandchildren their rights.For instance it is stated that one of them is

a cripple and would be an expense and another one is stated to have been

"heavily fined" in jgonnection with liquor matters, the i nference, indeed @

it is so stated that this suggests he is an undesiratle,

He was ,once,found drunk in a car of which he was not the driver and thm

fined the minimum as being drunk in control of -car.

*his is the only occasion spegified of his having been drunk.

Since when does being a cripple or having got drunk, once,debar a man

from his rights as heir to his grandmother 2

I submit that the &Bbove facts and Hather Beaton is willigg and ingeed

ani ous to be giverfa chance to prove them, do disclose things that have

not been ayready considered by your Dept and which should be consider

ed.I think that Father Beaton should be asked to attend a meeting

with the Indians named and the new Indian “gent and a further report

ebtained ,not forgetting always that we are dealing with facts and

conditions of 30 or more years agp and we must consider those facts in

light of the then rules and not apply to them this rule of not recognising
i

hajf breeds as Indians if lving on reserves and following the Indian
n~

mode of Lifehecause this is rule is of comparatively recent origin.
were

I van give lots of instances where half breeds mmm ,even now recognised

as Indians and in some cases getting relief,long after the Recalma

fmhiiy were establised on the Qualicum Reserve.

me

Yours faithfully, A.W.Neill |



s.19(1)

November 8th, 1930.

Dear Mr. Neill,

I have before me your letter of the 23rd.

ultimo with reference to the membership, and the possible

disposal of the Qualicum Indian Reserve.

In reply I beg to say that Bishop Beaton's

letter to you dated the 9th May, 1930, on behalf of the

children does not disclose anything that has not

already been considered in connection with the status of

these children, and 1 am obliged to adhere to the position

which has all along been taken, namely, that these

children cannot be recognized as members of this band,

I may say, however, that I am anxious to assist

in any way that I can in extending her

bounty to the children which apparently is the

real purpose of the efforts that have been put forward to

have them declared to be members of the band.

x x x

Yours very truly,

A. S. Williams.

Acting Deputy Superintendént General.

000059
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‘File 261-H-3, I beg to inform you that any illegitimate

Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act-

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur I'accés &@ l'information

62~152.

Ottawa, December 17th, 1930.

Sir:- 
.

Referring to your letter of the 8th instant,

chilaren become legitimate as soon as the father and
mother are legally married. Under the circumstances,

the children of # should be admitted and
paid in future as members of the Esquimait Band.

Referring to the last paragraph in your letter,

I think you had better not raise any question regarding

the illegitimate children who are already receiving
interest money as members of the Band.

Your obedicnt servant,

~ wr, 5

me ,-
~f t/ Hh vlies puro &

{ ; anny fe:
S

\ A..F. Mackenzie,

Secretary.

Indian Agent,

Duncan, BeGe
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261-13
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Lvl e

OFFICE OF

INDIAN AGENT

Duncan, B. C.

Decemher 8th, 1930.

Sirt-

Last week Mr. Commissioner Ditechburn handed

me a cheque for $340.00 which he requested me to pay

out to the members of Esquimalt Band. In making up

the Pay-List I found a legitimate member

of the Band was living with a woman to whom he was not

legally married, and they had two children.

1 took the matter up with the Band and they passed

a resolution agreeing to admit this woman and the

two children, on condition that they get married,

Which they promised to do immediately.

I divided this money as if these three

were members, but witheld their money until they were

married, this being agreeable to them and to the members

of the Band. I discussed this with Mr. Commissioner

Ditehburn and he was quite satisfied with my action

in the matter. I would like to recommend they

they be admitted as members of the Esquimalt Band. |

I might here state that I find throughout.

the Agency there are a great many Indians, who are not |

legally married and have raised large families, which

naturally makes it very difficult for me when making

a distribution. A great m@ny of them I see have been

paid by the late Agent as if they were legally married

and members of the Band.

When the pay-ment has been completed, the

pay~books will be forwarded.

Your obedient servant,

(H. Graham)
Indian Agent.

The Secretary,

Department of Indian Affairs,

Ottawa.
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November 6th. 1930.

Dear Hr, Neill, > oF

I heve before me your letter of the 23rd,
ultimo with reference to the memberehip, ond the poreible
Gisporel, of the Cualicom Indien reserve,

In reply I bog to ssy that Bishop Boaton's

lettez to you dated the 9th. May, 1930, on dehalf of ths

ohildren does not dieblore anything that hae not
elresdy been conridered in gonnestion with the statue
of thene children, and I am obliged to adhere to the
position which has all slong been teken, namely, t hat
there ohildren sannot be recognized as mombera of this
band, I may soy, howevey that 1 em ameious to sesist

in any woy that I onn in extending hor
bounty to the children which apparently is the
real purpoes of the efforte that heve been pout forward to
heve them éeolared to be membere of the band.

s.19(1)

Vith respect to your enquiry es to how
the indiane and the Department are protected in the metter
of turrendere I have to say that the document of surrender

le e11 the protection that is raquired.

Ae wv. Neill, ONDs , iPe,
ALberni

B.C,

000063
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As to the proportion of purchase price
payeble to the Indians, I have to say that where an
Indian has improvements on land that is mrrendered
by a band such improvements have to be paid for in
full ont of the purchaee price, and out of the balance
the Indians may be paid ae mach as fifty per cent.
Ae soon &s the reserves of Britian Colombia are
conveyed, we can take up with the two mombers of the
Qualicum band the question of surrender,

Youre very truly,

A.S.Williams,

Aoting Deputy Superintendent General,
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Dp . O. BOX 666 a gag

no...t/ 19225...
ALSO TO DATE OF THIS LETTER

Your fyle

62-152.

s.19(1)

Duncan

I beg to acknowledge receipt of your letter of

the 23rd of May last and that of your Assistant of the

17th instant with reference to my report of October -

23rd regarding the question of admission to the Qual-

icum Band of the — children, although these

cannot be considered children any longer in
view of the fact that the youngest is over eighteen

years of age.

Accompanying your letter to me was a commun-

ication written to A.W. Neill, M.P. by the Reverend

Ronald Beaton, a Roman Catholic priest of Comox, B.C.,

on which you asked me to submit a report and at the

same time returning Reverend Father Beaton's letter.

In reply, I beg to say that I have never for-

gotten a ruling which you gave me a number of years

ago on such cases, which was to the effect that the

line of descent must be traced ffrom the father's side,

and that the Department did not intend to “make®* any
more Indians, and keeping this in view I have always
been of the opinion that the = offspting could
not be considered members of the Qualicum Band or

of arfy other band of Indians. This question is not

a new one to me as Reverend Father Beaton,himself,

called ‘on mé several years ago in regard to: the status
of | A and her sons and daughters, and I in«
formed him that if was not again married

she might be considered a member of the Qualicum Band

but that so far as the children were concerned they

could not be considered Indians. My decision in that

case was borne out by the decision of the Department

in a letter to Indian Agent Lomas of the 2nd of June,

1926 (your fyle 62-152), and in view of this fact I
am not prepared to revise the opinion I gave in my

letter of Octobér 23; 1929; and I do not think there

are any circumstances in connection with this case that

would warrant my opinion being overruled, for if these

people are considered to be Indians~and members of the

Qualicum Band there are hundreds of others in British

Columbia who would make like claim, and our census book

would be loaded with half and quarter breeds. There

are many such on the books at present but tnat is due

to laxity in the early administration of Indian Affairs

in British Columbia when no strict census was kept.

C. Scott, Esaq.,

Deputy Superintendent General of Indian Affairs,
Ottawa, Ontario.

VICTORIA, B.c... October. Ray. 0930...
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census was kept.....

’ AB regards the rémarks made by © =

jin his communication to Mr. Neill I do not in-

tend to pay any attention with the exception of two
points, the first dealing with his insinuation against

officials of the Départment, and in this connection I

wish-to point out that if he had confined Wimself tore

to the clauses of the Indian Act than apparently he

has done he would not make such wild statements as ~

those contained in his communication. If he infers

that I am in favour of selling the Reserve to private

parties to be turned into a golf course his inference

is absolutely at variance with the facts, as I have

never had any information that such was the case, al«

though at one time Mr. Lomas Gid inform me that he

thought that the Reserve might be sold at a good price

and the proceeds of the sale could be beneficially

used in the maintenance of old and,if

necessary, her daughter, .

' The second point in connection with Father

Beaton’ s letter is where he mentions the fact that —

"s father was a Texada Indian. There is no
band of Indians in British Columbia known as Texadas.

Texada is a4 large island situate in the Straits of

Georgie between Malaspina Inlet and Steven Passage, -

lying. out from Qualicum, and the information the Dep-

artment has always had is that "was a Qualicum

Indian, and I have not the slightest doubt but that
this was the case, although it is many years since
this man died.

I regret having held this matter over so long.

I am herewith returning to you the letter which
accompanied your communication of the 23rd of May.

Yours respectfully,

ENC. W.E. bitcnburn,
WED/TH. Indian Commissioner for B.C.
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Comox, B.C.,
May 9th, 1930.

A. W. Neill, Esq., M.P.,

House of Commons,

Ottawa.

Dear Mr. Neill,-

I am in receipt of your letter of the 25th ult.,

relative to a subject which I took up with you last year--

the Qualicum Indian Reserve. In the first place, I have

to thank you very much for your continued interest in the

matter, I know it takes a lot of perseverance to get

some of the Departments to do simple justice where, on

account of special circumstances, the general law or regu-

lation works a hardship or an injury. For a while they

| consider their regulations like the laws of the Medes and

Persians--unchangeable, Then all of a sudden they

reverse them and for a while again, consider the new

rulings a sacrosanct thing not to be touched,

In the first place, I am going to make some

comment on the letter sent Oct. 25th, 1929, by Mr. Ditchburn,

Commissioner of Victoria, B.C., to the Department of Indian

Affairs, relative to the Qualicum Reserve. You were good :
enough to secure a copy of the letter, 62-152...1/15779.
Mr. Ditechburn says in paragraph two that he has given the ,

matter considerable attention. He states that Mr. Lomas,

Indian Agent at Duncan, B.C., wrote on May 25th, 1926, to

$.19(1) the Dept. of Indian Affairs for a decision om the status

of three families claiming membership in the Qualicum

Band, namely, © oe, and the

family. The Department ruling was that only .

and - were to be considered as members, rejecting

the others. The © children and are

grandchildren of . ;, born of trial marriages

common among the Indians years ago but not of marriages

according to the law of the land. / lived near

| . the Qualicums. Her mother was a Nanoose Indian, her
father a Texada Indian and how the Dept. of Indian Affairs

| ever came to put her down as belonging to the Qualicum
Band, I cannot understand. The Indians are roaming all

OS the time but they remain members of their own band, it

makes no difference where they are.
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On the above decision of the Dept. of Indian

Affairs, allow me to make a few general remarks. Since

some years now, there has been a lot of protest coming

from the Indians in general and from the B. C. Indians in

particular, against the way their ancient rights and

privileges are without a hearing, battered about and

extinguished by officials of the Department of Indian

Affairs. In this particular case, the sole survivor of

the Qualicum Indians, % ', has been denied the
right to pass to her descendants, the property which she

and her forefathers held and owned before a white man ever
came to this country, without consulting her or her des-

cendants, without their knowledge or consent and without a
chance to defend their rights and by men who seem not to
have considered all the circumstances of the case. In

_ the case of the Qualicum Indian Reserve there is this
special circumstance that should be taken into account---
according to the above ruling, is the last of

the Qualicum Indians, Now if her descendants are not

allowed to inherit her property, it will either go to some
white men-- a group of them want to get it for a Golf
Course--or be sold and the proceeds given to some other
Indians. Any fair-minded man can at once see that the
descendants of the original owners have more right to that
Reserve than outsiders who have no claim whatsoever on
them. It must be remembered that the Dominion Government
does not own the Indian Reserves. It only holds them in

trust for the Indians who live on them. Supposing I held
a large sum of money in trust for a man and he dies,. the
last of his race, leaving everything to an illegitimate
grandchild. Have I the right to give that money to other

s.19(1) people or turn it to pious purposes and thus deprive the
, child of its inheritance. The case need only be stated

and any fair-minded man can see what should be done. The
jaw of the land will support the right of the child. In
the same way the law of the land, I am told on the author-
ity of good lawyers, will support the claim of the
family.

Now I take up again Mr. Ditchburn's letter as
In paragraph three he says, "With regard to the

family, I beg to say that » daughter of

» many years ago took up with an Italian
named and left the reserve so far as I can learn."

was not an Italian. He came to the Qualicum Re-
serve when a young man, when » husband of

and father of was alive. E asked

him to stay on the Reserve and adopted him as far as an

above.
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Indian could adopt, for was very helpful in look-

ing after them. In time, and lived together

Indian fashion. They lived on the Qualicum Reserve con-

tinuously and the statement by Mr. Ditchburn that they

left the reserve is not correct. Mr. Ditchburn leaves a

loophole by saying, "As far as I can learn" but that only makes

the’matter worse.

Mr. Ditchburn says that . took up with

le The state of trial before marriage which the In-
-d@ians had and have, some of them to this day, is entirely

different from a casual meeting. It was a state recognized

by practically all bands of Indians on this coast, entailing

obligations with respect to food, clothing and support on the

part of the father and also on the part of the mother. The

Indian mother and her band recognised their obligation to the

children. In this case, old wanted the children

to be put down as Qualicum Indians. That was their law and

in the absence of any other claimant for the Reserve, the

seem to me to have the only claim there is.

Mr. Ditchburn continues, "There were five children

born, , who is now twenty-six years of age and living

in Courtenay, John. ----- ry never lived in Courtenay,

B.C. On several occasions he made short visits to his mother

on the Comox Reserve but since he left school he has been liv-

ing mostly at Deep Bay and working there.

At the end of the paragraph, Mr. Ditchburn says,

"Bome time after the birth of “8799 who is now eighteen years

of age, | : was killed in a Logging Camp and. and

her children were allowed to return to the Reserve on. suffer-

ance by the Indian Agent Robertson." In the last part of

this statement, Mr. Ditchburn is very much mistaken. i
lived on the Qualicum Reserve from the time she was

born until she married George Mitchell of the Comox Reserve

in 1915. During the time she lived with @ L they lived

continuously on the Qualicum Reserve. At first the

had a house down near the shore on the reserve, then

built a house near the public highway also on the reserve
 and

the family lived there and was living there when Rec
alma was

killed and lived there until | Harried ; and

moved to the Comox Reserve. Any Indian or white man,conversa
nt

with the place and circumstances will tell you that.It seems 
to

me,Mr.Ditchburn did not give this matter very ‘considerable 
at-

tention’All the same his letter seems to serve a good 
purpose

for it showe the kind of information, or rather misin
for-

mation, at times placed before the Department
000069



Document disclosed under the Access to information Act -

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur f'accés @ l'information

Department of Indian Affairs. Letters of that kind

may possibly account for strange decisions that are

sometimes made.

I find the last paragraph of Mr. Ditchburn's

letter is as follows, "In conclusion I beg to say I ful-

ly approve of the ruling of the Department of the 2nd of

Jane, 1926, that these children should not be ad-

mitted to the Qualicum Band. They are now all earning

their own livelihood with the exception of Willie who is,

as pointed out by Agent Lomas, a cripple and if taken

into the Band, would be a burden of expense. Furthermore

I beg to say that so far as the son is concerned,

he is not a desirable subject as it is only a month ago

he was arrested and heavily fined in connection with

liquor matters, but not as an Indian", Mr. Ditehburn

say that he fully approves of the ruling of the Depart-

ment. I wish I were sure that he considered all the

facts of the case in an unbiased manner. It is known

that some people want to get the Qualicum Reserve to

turn a part of. it at least, into a Golf Course. Beside

it ig currently reported, though with how much truth

I cannot say, that some of the officials of the Dept. o

Indian Affairs in B. C. are quietly in favour of that

move. Golf is a fine game but there is a finer game of

preserving to the poor Indians and their descendants,

the little that has been left to them of the immense

5.19(1) patrimony that once was theirs until the white men came

, and took it from them with very little if any, compensa-

tion.

By using the expression ‘heavily fined’

Mr. Ditchburn seems to me, to convey the implication

that the offense was serious. The facts as I found them,

were as follows: A car load of Indians, including

E ‘mm, went from Deep Bay to Nanaimo. Some of the

Indians had liquor permits and got some liquor.

got some too. They all drank. es

slept in the car. The Indians were celebrating and

making a noise. Someone reported this to the ProYincial
Police, and a new policeman, a greenhorn, was sent to

investigate. In place of arresting those who were making

_ -
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a noise, he arrested who was sleeping

in the car. He has rheumatism in his ankles and can-

not rum and so he was taken in. He was made the scape-

goat and fined $25.00 and the ones that made the noise

got off scott free. The police made out that

a a was running the car, which he was not, and that

he was drunk because he could not walk straight. He

cannot walk straight at any time on account of his ankles

and feet. He had liquor no doubt, and too much of. it

put many a man has been known to take liquor which fact

did not extinguish any right or claim to property —

which he may have had. The insinuation in Mr.Ditchburn's

letter is that is not much of & man-- an

undesirable. From personal knowledge, I can say of him

that he is a diligent man. When his step-father,

» was unwell some years ago,, stepp-

ed in and supported his mother and half~brother and sisters

and so relieved the Department of Indian Affairs of the

necessity of spending many a dollar to supply food and

clothing to Indians under its care. In the past, the

Comox Indians got very little from the Department and kind

people like ae e had to step in and help then.

I know of one man myself, who was out about $95.00 which

he had to give to needy cases some years ago, cases that

could not wait a long and wordy correspondence with of-

ficials including Mr. Ditchburn. Some of the merchants

in Courtenay did the same and had to resort to some drastic

means to get their own. . i / would not raise

any disturbance in the Qualicum band because there is no

one to raise a disturbance with. He gets on well with

‘. 8.19(1) his brother and sisters, he helps his mother and his grand-
mother and is deserving of every encouragement.

To get a good grasp of the situation, let us

consider the history of the Qualicum “eserve.
was the only and sole representative of the Qualicum Band.

The rest were destroyed of carried away by raiding bands

from the North, belonged to Texada and lived

near old © ees When : was getting

up in years, came and on the invitation of old ’

jhe remained on the reserve, As far as — could

\ adopt the man, he adopted him. A was very useful

\ in helping him. In time and , daughter of
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lived together, Indian fashion, without being married

by the whiteman'ts law. and (ere lived on

the Qualicum reserve, never moved away.

and his wife, many times asked the

Indian Agent to enter the on the list of the

Qualicum Indians . This was a hundred per cent vote

of the Band. On taking the census, the names and

ages of the were taken, always con-

sidered that the were written down in the

Qualicum Band. Why was not action taken on hundred

per cent vote of the band. Others are taken into

bands on a much lesser vote and I do not see why the

Qualicums should be refused. In this affair,some of

the contradictory decisions of the Dept. of Indian

4ffairs show up. “(1) # = of the Qualicum

Band, mother of the | A » is now married. to |

of the Comox Band. Now is

the son of a Scotchman from Scotland and a Comox In-

dian woman. He was brought up and educated as a white

man but has been entered as an Indian of the Comox

band by the Dept. of Indian Affairs. (2) >
a Texada Indian is entered by the same Department, as

of the Qualicum band. (3) of the Qualicum

band lived for years Indian fashion, on the Qualicum Re-

serve with mostly of Indian blood with some little

Spanish. Her father, » wanted to adopt the

family into the Qualicum band, a hundred per-cent

vote. He was given to understand his wishes were grant-
ed but now, this late ruling of the Department says ‘not,
Officials may say that they are acting on a late ruling

put why were not the entered on the Qualicum

band twenty-five or more years ago. Adoption was not

so uncommon a thing then and is not unknown even to-day.

To me, all this seems to be the exercise of

absolute dominion by the Department over property that
it only holds in trust. Are the wishes of the real

owners ever to be consulted or granted? Are the owners

ever to have a say as to the disposal of their property?

Are they to stand by quietly and see their ~homes handed
to strangers 7? Surely the request of

the last of the Qualicum braves, should have been granted
when he wanted to leave his own property to his own des-

cendants.
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In accordance with the decision of the Department,
‘after. and » there is no straight
Indian ca§aimant for the Qualicum Reserve, but the
children being descendants of the Qualicum Indians have
certainly a better claim to the Qualicum Reserve than any
white man or any Indian from another reserve who has
nothing whatsoever to do withthe Qualicums. One lawyer
whom I consulted, says it is not a question of band but
a question of inheritance and that the Dominion Govern-
ment has no power to take property held in trust and give
it to total strangers while blood descendants of the orig-
inal owners are there to claim it.

Will you please, Mr. Neill, Place this matter
before the proper authorities and see what can be done to
protect the interests of the family in their claim

for the Qualicum Reserve.

Many thanks for copies of the Debates which

you sent. Glad to read your strong and correct views

on unemployment and other important questions.

Yours sincerely,

(Sga.) (Rev.) Ronald Beaton.
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x& DEPARTMENT OF INDIAN AFFAIRS mines
CANADA

IN YOUR REPLY REFER TO COMMISSIONER’S OFFICE,
P, O, BOX 666

wo. 2.6/19145
ee Se aE ee ; VICTORIA, B.c...October..13,..19300.0....

" ALSO TO DATE OF THIS LETTER

Your file No.62-152.

Dear Sir:

Replying to your letter of the 24th December

last in connection with the transfer of a portion of the

funds of the Songhees Band of Indians, Cowichan Agency,

to the Esquimalt Band, I now beg to inform you that the

number of Indians in the Songhees Band is at present 63,

&A> that is, those who are interested in the Songhees

Tanabe Reserve No.l, now at Esquimalt. There are, however 16
others who live on Discovery Island but who are not usual

. OnALe~ classified as Songhees Indians as they never lived on the
Sue n old or new Songhees Reserves and did not participate in

ty e447 the compensation paid by the Provincial Government when
eae the old Reserve was transferred to the Government of
“ w\7t British Columbia.

cat The number of Indians in the Esquimalt Band

ee has now grown to 17 owing to increases in the

family, two of the sons having married and are raising
families... In connection with the trust funds of the
Esquimalt Band I had Chief Edward Joe in to see me a few
days ago and he asked if it would not be possible to have
a distribution of his Band's interest funds at an early

date as he is particularly in need of some money to have

his teeth extracted and a new set purchased. Ordinarily
this Indian is energetic but of late he has suffered a
great deal from rheumatism and Dr. Thomas has stated
that the trouble arises from his teeth which are affected

pf with pyorrhea. He advised Chief Edward Joe not to go
= fishing this year on this account and he is necessarily

. ify. hard up. I would therefore recommend that a cheque for
eo the full amount of the Band's interest funds to date be

sent to me and I will make a distribution. Pay- s

Ishould of course be sent out to me at the same time.

Your obedient servant,

$.19(1) >
tT

W. E. Ditchburn.

Indian Commissioner for B.C.

WED /AC

TM
~~

The Secretary,

Department of Indian Affairs,

Ottawa, Ont.

ee aap rt > ha oo.

u de la Loi sur l'accés a l'information
- . Document ewe og under the Access to Information Act -

ly
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Ottawa, 17th Oetober, 1930.

Dear Mr. Dibchburn,

I beg to refer you to Departmental letter
of the 23rd May last enclosing a copy of a letter from
A.W.Neiil, Esq., M.P., regarding the admission of the
_ Children to the Qualicum band. I should be glad
to have your report in this matter.

| 8.19(1) Yours truly,

Assistant Deputy Superintendent General.

W.E.Ditehburn, Esq.,

Indian Commissioner,

Victoria, B.C.
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Form 179.
ALL CORRESPONDENCE TO BE

ADDRESSED — ant YY)
THE COMMISSIONER,

R.C.M. POLICE, : LU
OTTAWA.

* Dityal Canad jin Mounlid Yybliie, 6s
Gpnifithe Ccmmuidronet,

BMP. a 30D62-8-J-83 (Moawen, August Lst.1930

Your File No. a 67 OF INDI ABN
LE Aa.

Sir: ¢ KS By
‘ WE wo):

Re:

I beg to enclose, herewith, for your

information copy of report received from the Officer

Commanding at Vancouver,B.C.

s.19(1) dated 25-7-30

and such enclosures or attachments, if any, as are

mentioned therein,

I have the honour to be,

Sir,

Your obedient servant,

. a

__ —

Cortlandt Starnes,

Commissioner.

The Deputy Superintendent General,

Department of Indian Affairs,

Ottawa.
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og” DIVIslOn R.C.M. POLICE,. ColaBe

HeQe _ , , 7
/ 30 D 62«8-J-83,. | Vancouver, B.C. July 26th, 1920.

The Commis eioner,
- Royal Canedien Mounted Police,

Ottawa, Canada.
8.19(1)

” Sir:

ane Res

Hazel ton Reserve, B.C.

Replying to the memorandum of the Director,
C.1.B., dated the llth instant, regerding the above
noted. gesla» 7

i have the honour to report that a request
% made to the india Commissioner for 5.C., for his
*inica,ag the, matter wae evidently overlooked, end I
(pow iniveceipt of a letter from Mr. Ditehburn (Copy
nich i¢,atteched) giving hia opinion aa to the

Psus of the women in question. ,

| I heave the henowr to be,

S Your obedient servant,

(sop)

(H,.M. Hewson) Supt.
Comsending 8.0. Distriot,

i

) :
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Superintendent,
Communiing
Royal Canadian Mounted Folice,.

Yano uver, B.C. vo

Iaking this remark inagsuch as the Section 14’, ab

tendent-Generel obtained. It does not appear

Le “VICTORIA, B.C. July 21, 1930,

Dear Sir: ,

«ZL wiah to refer to the report of your Corporal
NM. Berger of Haselton Detachment, dated Moy 24th lant,
in regerd to the status of one » im rep
I beg to say that if this women was, ae stated, merrie
-@ a whiye man she would cease to have the status of an
Indian woman unser the provisions of Section 14, Chapter 4
96, whieh states as follows:-— _

“Any Indian women who mervies any person —
other than en Indian, or ® non-traaty Indian, .

shall cease to be an Indian in every reapect
within the meaning of this Aot, exoept that ,
she shall be entitled to share equaliy with

the members of the Band to which she formerly: ..
- belonged, in the annual or semi-annual distri-.
bution of their annnity interest monies and

yents; but such income may be commted to hex
at any time at ten years! purchase, with the.
approval of the Superintenient General."

In regard te the reported remrka of Hie .
Honour Judge Robertsen in conversatien with Corpor9 |
Berger in which His Honour expresaed ss his opinio/

that this women was legally an Indien womin aa she
was living on the Reserve and her husband was dead’

to aay it is rather Aiffienl+ to onderetend unfier
statutory provision His Honeur would be justified

quoted, defines the status of auch « woman, Mere
ander Section 13 of Chapter 98 (Indian Act} a bor
fide Indisn who my have been awy tren a. Resdrye
foreign country without the consent of the Band
approval ef the Supe rintendent-feneral seabdicads

be a member of the Band and cannot be reinstate
the consent.of the Bang and the approyel ef the

therefore, te be probable that His Henour went
te sustain the woman's right te be slassed ay,
if she has not been accepted as auch by the

ahe formerly belonged and the approval of
tendent-General cbtained. MNotwi thetandin;
welcome any furthér observations which e/
Berger or His Honour Judge Robertscn mig)
in the above connection.

Yoursobedient

(aga) se Ditehby
Indian Commises tones

B.C. Distrie t,
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$ May 23rd. 1930,

Dear Ur. Ditchburn,

Y4th reverence to your report

of October gard, last regarding the admission of

the children to the Qualicum band, I am

enclosing herewith a copy of letter on the subject

which Hr. Ae % Neill, MaPe, Left with me. 422

you Kindly let me have a report returning the copy of

letter with your report.

s.19(1)

7. &. Ditchburn, feq.,

indian Commissioner,

Victoria, BoC.
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Hay flats. 1930,

Dear Mr. Neil,

I have to acknowledge the receipt

of your letter of the 15th. instant enclosing letter from

Rev. Ronald Beaton with roferenee to the children of

, in respect of which you called on me

reoently. In reply i hve to say that most careful

s.19(1) consideration will be given to the representations

«get forth in this letter.

I am returning your enclosure

herewith,

Yours very truly,

(Dw). |

a CCOSSCO tLe 222 59 :
Acting Deputy Suneri.tendent Gencral.

Ae WwW. Heill, ESqa, HePe,

House of Commons,

Ottawa.
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G2~/F2

House of Commons

Canada

Ottawa, May 15, 1930,

‘Dr. Duncan GC. Scott,

Deputy Superintendent General,

Department of Indian Affairs,

Ottawa, Canada. .

Dear Dr. Scott;:-

I enclose original letter from the Rev. ,

Ronald Beaton. I will have to get this back from you,

es I have not had it copied. After you have had time

to digest it, I will come over and discuss it with you.

I thought we had finished with this

subject, and I wrote him along that line.

Yours faithfully,

A. W. Neill.

Ore 4 A a AL |
I

AWN :AM.
ENCL.
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Jamary 3lst. 1930,

Dear Mr. Neill,

I have read your letter of Jamary
22nd, with care but cannot think that it contains

anything which would enable me to alter the decision
in the question of the familys

in answer to the question in the

last sentence of your letter, I may say that any
half-breeds are included in Indian bands throughout

thie country in cases where Indians have married

white women, The descent, as you know, according

to the statute, is through the male line. In the

early days in British Columbia there was a good deal
of carelessness in dealing with requests for membership |

in Indian bands, but of late years we have endeavoured :
to avoid increasing the Indian population by allowing

persons who are not legally Indians to be classed as
such.

s.19(1)

I shall be very glad to discuss
this matter with you during the Session,

Yours very truly,

_—-
x

TM,

Ae We Neill, Esq *, M.P.,

Alberni, B.C.
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wn - Jen. 22nd, 1930.

. . Duncan C. Scott,

‘Deputy Superintendent-General of Indian Affairs,
Ottawa.

Dear Dr. Scott:

Referring to your letter of November 15th, enclosing

report from Commissioner Ditchburn in respect to the |

family. |

I cannot agree with his conclusions,--I would submit

the following: | .

It is undenied that was an Indian of the

Qualicum Band. Mr. Ditchburn himself says she has now no

claim in the Qualicum Band because she has married an Indian

of the Comox Bang, but it is quite evident that she was an

5.19(1) Indian of the Qualicum Band,--it is also apparent that she

had five children. It does not particularly matter whether

they were born in wedlock or not, they were her children

and she was and is still an Indian living on an. Indian

Reserve. Mr. Ditchburn states that at the death of Recalma,

who was the father of her children, she and her children were

allowed to return to the reserve on sufference. Where does

the sufference come in? Who could keep an Indian woman off

the reserve to which she belonged nor could they deny her 000083
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Dr. Duncan C.Scott, -~2-

the right to have her children with her even although half-

breeds.

I have always understood it was mor or less optional

with a halfbreed’if he choose, he could live on a reserve

and follow the Indian mode of life and be treated as an

Indian, for instance, he could not get liquor and he could

not vote. On the other hand if he lived off the reserve

and followed the white man's mode of living, he had the

privelege such as it might be, of voting and getting drunk. |

I think I have known cases where even although he lived

off the reserve and followed a white man's mode of living

he classed up as an Indian when it came to division of the

Band's property. For instance, how many halfbreeds got a

share of the Songhees reserve money?

I note that Nr. Ditchburn gives as one reason why they

should not be admitted, that Willie would be a burden of

expense, being a cripple and that is not a desirable

‘subject. Probably so, but we cannot fefuse to acknowledge

our relations because they are poor or sick or because they

are not of unblemished character. In-clusion, or otherwise,

in an Indian Band certainly cannot be based or influenced

by such considerations. 000084
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There must be ample precedents for such cases where

it came to the division of the proceeds of the sale of

Indian lands. Am I not correct in saying that halfbreeds

are included as belonging to the Band?

Yours faithfully,

A.W, Neill.

ane"

AWN/S
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Ottawa, December 24th, 1929.

Sir:~«

Referring to your letter of the 16th instant,

File 126-16227, regarding the transfer of | and

family from Songhees to Esquimalt Band, I beg to inform

you that in fairness to all parties, it is thought that

the transfer should date from the present time instead

of from 1911.
: s.19(1)

fhe proper proportion of the Capital funds

of the Songhees Band will be transferred to the Esquimalt
Band when you definitely advise the Department of the

number of persons in the Songhees Band at the present time.

. An interest distribution to the Esquimalt Band

is being contemplated. Kindly sdvise me of the number of

persons, including the Tom family, in the Esquimalt Band.

I regret that complications have arisen re-

garding the above transfer, but I think vou will readily

understand the circumstances causing the SAME o

Your obedient servant,

A..F. MacKenzie,
Acting Asst. Deputy and Secretary.

WeEe Ditchburn, ESQe,y
Indian Commissioner,

Victoria, B.C.
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DEPARTMENT OF INDIAN AFFAIRS

CANADA

IN YOUR REPLY REFER TO : COMMISSIONER’S OFFICE

P.O. BOX 6

wo. AL6/16227 « ~~
NK, VICTORIA, B.c.,. December 16, 1929. —

ALSO TO DATE OF THIS LETTER

Your fyle 62-152.

Dear Sir:-

I beg to acknowledge receipt of your letter of the

llth instant informing me that the transfer of $683.64 will
be made from the Capital Funds of the Songhees Band to the
Esquimalt Band, Cowichan Agency, on account of

his wife and four children being regularly transferred to "the
Esquimalt Band in the year 1911.

In the copy of Mr. Davey's letter, which I forwarded
to you on the 3rd instant, this solicitor also asked on behalf
of the Chief that the Interest Funds of the Esquimalt Band be
distributed among the members. I do not know whether you took
any action on this particular point or not, but if not I woujd
recommend that as the Interest Funds of the Esquimalt Band
amounted to $1,938.05 on the 28th March, 1928, a considerable
portion of this should be disbursed among the members of the . ©

$-19(1) Band at as early a date as possible. There was, of course,
recently a commutation to | of her share which
naturally will be deducted from the above mentioned amount. |

A cheque for the amount of distribution should be forwarded |

to Mr. Indian Agent Lomas, at Duncan, B. C.

Your opedient servant,

wal? ~ We Be Ditchburn.

“ Indian Commissioner for B. C.
ce The Secretary, oN
ia f Department of Indian Affairs, pit |

Ottawa. : os

y \
¥

Wy 48

4
000087
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Ottawa, December lith, 1929.

| Siri-

- In reply to your letter of the 5rd instant,

| , File 126-16124, I beg to inform you that I cannot see
| any reason why the Capital Funds of the Songhees Band

| amounting to $685.64 should not be transferred to the

| s.19(1) Capital Funds of the Esquimalt Band since the transfer
of | , his wife, and 4 children was regularly

made. The transfer will be made at once.

Your obedient servant,

ay . “7 ‘f/f =

a”

o 7

[ ee wee
,

* ad ”“
a IS ly

AF. MacKenzie,

Acting Asst. Deputy and Secretary.

eE. Ditchburn, Esqe,

Indian Commissioner,

P.O. Box 666,

Victoria, B.C.
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DEPARTMENT OF INDIAN AFFAIRS

CANADA

IN YOUR REPLY REFER TO — - ra COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE,,
“ P, O. BOX 666 : .

Nownm bBO/IB124 °se RBPAEL2 AL Hf VICTORIA, B.C.,.... December:.3,..1929.....

Ae

Dear Sirt-

I am attaching hereto for your information and
consideration a letter received from H.W.Davey, Barrister

and Solicitor, acting for the Esquimalt Band of Indians,

with reference to the desirability of the transfer of a
portion of the Capital Funds belonging to the Songhees

Indians, in IGI1L, on account of the a family

transferring from the Songhees Band to the Esquimalt Band.

You have a file on this matter already, although
I do not know the number of the Same.

On September 7, 1911, , who was then
amember of the Songhees Band, applied to Mr.Indian Agent
Robertson to be transferred to the Esquimalt Band conditional

upon his per capita share of the trust funds of the Songhees

Band being transferred to the Esquimalt Band.

the Esquimalt Band, and his son 7 > TM gave their consent

that the family should be admitted to the Esquimalt Band

and participate in the funds according to the regulations of

the Department.

On September 8, 1911, Chief Joe Seenopin, Chief of

These documents were forwarded to you by Mr.Indian

Agent Robertson on the 16th of September, 1911, and you re-

plied to this communication on the 27th of Septemberstating

that the funds might be transferred to the Esquimalt Band

provided the Songhees Band gave formal consent in this matter.

You then informed Agent Robertson that upon receipt of a

resolution passed by the members of the Songhees Band agreeing

to the transfer of the ' share in the capital funds of

the latter Band, the matter would receive further consideration

by the Department. Apparently this matter went no further,

but the family moved on to the Esquimalt Reserve, established

a home there and have been living on that Reserve ever since,

5.19(1) and should rightly be considered members of the Esquimalt Band. X
. After writing on the 2lst May, 1925, to the Deputy Minister in

connection with matters relating to the Esquimalt Reserve,

ke wired me to the effect that if the family were properly

admitted by the Esquimalt Band, the consent of the Songhees

Band to the transfer was not necessary. This, however, does

not cover the point raised by Mr.Davey as sub-section 2 of

Section 17 provides that the Superintendent General may cause

to be deducted from the capital funds of the band of which an

Indian was formerly a member his per capita share of such

capital and place the same to the credit of the capital of the - +

band into which membership he has been admitted. I, therefore,

The Secretary, ce AQMeecersese |
Department of Indian Affairs, uf

Ottawa, Ont.
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am of the opinion that this would be the proper thing to
do even at this late date.

In 1911 the total membership of the Songhees

Band was 95 and the Capital Trust Funds of this Band

were $10,824.46. Thus the per capita share would be

$115.94. - The//ifamily canprised six members, being
, » wife and four children, and the amount of

Capital funds of the Songhees Band that should be trans-
ferred to the Esquimalt Band will be $683.64.

I think the Department should go on record

as considering that the © family was regularly admitted |

into the Esquimalt Band in 1911, and, following this, decide

to the transfer of the above mentioned sum from Songhees

Capital Account No.51 to Esquimalt Capital Account Noe

3eee

Your obedient servant,

Vd ’
y

s.19(1) ¢

W.E.Ditchburn.

WED/HM. Indian Commissioner for B,C.

}%
b

eerie

Enclosure {= ws ee

Mf
(000090

> \ bh sé _ * SO - - a



| n HERBERT W. DAVEY.

Barrister-at-Law.

Suite 303 Times Building

Victoria, B.C e

December 2, 1929.

WeH.Ditchburn, Esq.,

Indian Commissioner for B.C.,

1220 Government St.,

Victoria, B.C.

Dear Sirt-

Chief Edward Joe of the
Esquimalt Band has consulted me with reference

to the transfer of the family membership in
the Songhees Tribe to the Esquimalt Tribe which
took place some years agoe

At. that time no provision

was made for the transfer of the per capita

share of the in the funds of the Songhees

Tribe to the Esquimalt Tribe. The Chief has
instructed me to write to you requesting that

you use your efforts to have this transfer

effected under Section 17 of the "Indian Act*.

The Chief has also asked
that the interest funds of the Esquimalt Band -

: which at the present time amounts to a substan-

tial sum, be distributed among the members.

I shall be pleased if you

will kindly use your good offices to see what

can be accomplished in the above direction.

Yours very truly,

HWD : HG (Sed. ) H.W.Davey.

000091
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#62-~152

L6th November, 1929.

Pear Er. Neill,

In further reference to your letter of the

4th ultimo, 1 beg to enclose a copy of a re ort which
has just been received from Commissioner Di chburn

with respeet to the familys in view of the .
situetion as set forth in this report it does not appear

that this family can be recognized as members of the .

Qualicum Indien Band.

Yours very truly,

* ho

t

. , *
_ 

‘4 a

‘ ! f

‘

abana eg

_ MA —

A.W Neill Bas, Us? =

niberni,- ae
oC.
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Your fyle 62-152. ry

it Wr |
Wen ob

Dear Sir:- i &

I beg to acknowledge receipt of your letters of the

16th May and the 14th instant relative to

of the Qualicum Indian Reserve, Cowichan Agency, and the

off-springs of her daughter and one » whom you

appear to think should be considered members of the Qualicum

and.

In reply I beg to say that I have given this matter
considerable attention and have obtained from the Indian

Office at Dunean a letter written by Mr, Indian Agent Lomas
on 25th May, 1926, and one from the Department answering the
same, dated June 2nd, 1926. In Agent Lomas’ letter of 25th
May he asked the Department for a decision on the status of
three families who were claiming membership to the Qualicum

Band. There were © HH, #2 Rane and four
children, The Department's ruling was that the only persons

entitled to be considered as members were

s.19(1) ( ) and SHH! and that the Department did not
propose admitting to the Qualicum Band the other persons
referred to who are illegitimate. This ruling will be found

on your fyle 62-152.

With regard to the family, I beg to say

that © » daughter of . » Many years ago took

up with an Italian named and left the reserve so far
as I can learm. There were five children born: . who

is now 26 years of age and living at Courtenay; “9, who
died in 1918; », aged 22, but earns her own livelihood;

, aged 20, who is also working and , aged 18 who
is a cripple from rheumatism. Some time after the birth of

,» who is now 18 years of age, was killed in a

logging camp and and her children were allowed to return
to the reserve on sufferance by Indian Agent Robertson.

|

Practically all these © a children were educated

at the Alberni Indian School, but this act of grace on the
part of the Department did not establish them as Indians, as
it has been the policy of the Department to afford education
facilities to illegitimate half-breeds in such cases when it

is impossible for them to be educated at the publie schools.

The mother ( } in 1915 married

, of the Comox Band, and, therefore, she has no

claim to an interest in the Qualicum reserve.

In conclusion I beg to say I fully approve of the

Duncan C. Seott, Esq. ruling

Deputy Superintendent General
of Indian Affairs,

Ottawae
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ruling of the Department of the 2nd June, 1926, that these
childyven should not be admitted to the Qualicum Band.

They are now all earning their own livelihood with the ex-

ception of , who, as pointed out by Agent Lomas is a

cripple and if taken into the Band would be a burden of

expense. Furthermore, I beg to say that so far as the son,

Alfred, is concerned, he is not a desirable subject as it is

only a month ago he was arrested and heavily fined in connec-

tion with liquor matters, but not as an Indian.

Your obedient servant,

WED/KD.

o Be echburn.

Indian Commissioner for B. Cs

A

000094
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(Wy? October 14, 1929.

Dear Hr. Neill,-

I beg to acknowledge the receipt of

your letter of the 4th instant, and to say in reply that

we have not heard anything from the Indian Commissioner at

Victoria regarding the matter dealt with in my letter of

June 12, last, but we are writing him again for « report.

Yours very truly,

4 A. Wy Neill, Esq., MP,
Alberni, B. C.

_ 000095
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620152 October 14, 1929.

Dear Hr. Ditchburn,«

I beg to call your attention to my letter

of May 17, last, regarding an old woman by the name of

s represented to be the only surviving

member of, the Qualicum band, and the question as to

whether her children are to be considered members of thie

band, I should appreciate your letting me have a report

in this matter as soon as possible.

Yours very trygy, yy

indian Commissioner,
Victoria, B.C.

000096
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/

Dr. Duncefi fx. Scott,

beruty S@ferintendent General,
Indian Affairs,

Ottawa.

Dear Dr. Scott:

Heve you any further infornation reeardin=

the ratter referred to in vour letter to me dated June 12th

last?

Yours faithfully

A . ve Ne i li .
\ \

n N

NX

ayy/s
f
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June 12th. 1929.

Dear Mr, Neill,

I intended that your letter

. OF May Leth. should be acknowledged and that you

Should be told what action I had taken, but I regret

to say we omitted to do soa I am now sending you

° & copy of the letter I wrote to the Indian Commissioner

on May 17the 1929 which deals somewhat fully with the

points at issue.

a 

a
 Yours very truly

Ae W. Neill, HBGQe, MeP.e,

House of Commons,

000098



Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act -

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur I'accés &@ l'information

17th May, 1929.

Dear Mr. Ditehburn,

The Department has received some corros-
pondence with respect to an old woman by the name of

who is represented to be the only

member of the Qualicum Band. It is stated thet all her
sons are dead without leaving issue and all her deughtera , |
are now married out of the bené. It appearr, hovrever, that |
one daughter, © » first lived unmarried with a South

American half breed by the name of “ea, vy whom she
hed five children. She has subsequently merried

), an Indian of the Comox band, 18
anxious that these ehildrer should be rocognized |
ae members of the Qualicum Band, You will recollect that .
in 1923 we considered the status of various people connected

s.19(1) with’ the Squamish band and after @ report on each case
decided who were entitled to have their names entered on the
list of the memborship of the bend and who were not entitled

om to be enrolled as members. We should like to have you én~

quire into the history of these children and ascer~

tain whether they have been living the Indian mode of 1ife

among other Indians; whether they have been living on any

reserve and reputed to be Indians; where they are now living;

how they are getting their living and any other information b-
that would be of assistance in determining whether they should’

"

pe regarded as members of the Qulieum band. I may say that
IT am rather sympathetic to their being regarded aS members ;

of this band, if the facts warrant such a decision, as

a desires to leave her property to them and if they |
are members it will enable them to take full benefit of this

Reserve property. If they are not members and

. is the last survivorlZof the band, some complications may arise

as t>) the disposal of her property. f ox -
a4

f
af og Loe

2 fe 
ge oe y

x . 
4434 5%, ve ptt en ate at 4

Yotr
 sx iietay ee Cec?

ae ATTN TES oe serey
Y.E.Ditehburn

, Esq., 
Toutes: 

-

Deputy Superintendent Genera000099
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House of Commons

Canada
May 13, 1929.

Dr. Duncan ©. Seott,

Deputy Superintendent General, ~
Depsrtment of Indian Affairs, ot

Ottawa, Ontario. ee

Dear Dr, Scott:-

T am in receipt of your letter of the 8th

instant regarding the matter of and the usiicum

Reserve.

The question seems to turn on this: are the

grandchildren of | members of the Qualicum Sand, and

therefore eligible to inherit the land from their grandmother?

That is the question which your Vepartment will have to decide

eventually, and may as well consider now. The mother seems to

have lost her rights in it by becoming a member of another band

by marriage, although IT am not sure if she does lose her

‘rights in the band of her origin by this. In any case, her

children, although haif-breeds, if they live on the Reserve

and follow the Indian mode of life, are always recognized as

Indians, and the question of legitimacy, according to our laws,

does not enter into the matter. Tt seems to me it all turns

on whether you would consider these grandchildren Qualicum

Indians, and IT submit that they are such.

Yours faithfully,

A. W. Neill. * 000100
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Wa | Sth May, 19290

Dear Mrs Neill,

I beg to acknowledge the receipt of your letter
of the 4th instant, in further reference to the (0)
illegitimate children and note your view that if lou,

should make a will in their favour and this will were

approved by the Department the mtter would be satisfactorily
disposed of.

$.19(1) In reply I have to say that if | makes such
a will the Department will endeavour to carry out her wishes, _
if vossible, I may point out, however, that if iy
is the sole survivor of the Band, ae alleged, the land held
by such survivor on the extinction of such band, would
apparently go to the Frovinee in pursuance of the MekKenna-
MeBride Agreement.

ie Yours truly,

ce A lyee Veveds
oD myae a
PL

. shew by Superintendent General.

+t

A.W. Neill, Esqs, Mabe,
House of Commons,

Ottawa.

000101
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House of Commons

Canada

May 4, 1929.

J. D. McLean, “sq.,
Acting Deputy Superintendent General,

Department of Indian Affairs,

Ottawa, Ontario.

Dear Mr. McLean:-

IT have your letter of the 3rd instant. If, as

you seem to state, the Qualicum Band is a band by itself, then

I should think that the illegitimate children should

inherit their grandmother's property through their mother.

There is not much use in discussing their legitimacy, because

very few Indians sre legally married. I would suggest that

if the old woman will make a will, leaving her interest in the

reserve to her grandchildren, the Department should recognize

that. If the Yepartment recognizes it, that is all that is

needed.

There would not appear to be any other claims to

the Quélicum Reserve in any case, as is said to be

the last surviving member.

Yours faithfully,

A. We Neill. Aan )

oy
000102
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May 3, 1929,

Dear lr, Neilis<

In reply to your letter of the 50th
ultimo, I beg to state that it is thought that the

dllegitimate children have no claims whate
ever; on the other hand, the * children would
have claims to their grandmother's property, provide
ing the various reserves, Comox, Qualicum, etc., are

considered different branches of the same band.

As to this I beg to say that the

report of the Royal Commission on Indian Affaire for
British Columbia states that the Qualicum Reserve. |

pelongs to the Qualicum band and that the Pentledge 2
and Comox Reserves belong to the Comox band, It |
‘also speake of the Chemainus band and Chemadnus tribe
of the Halalt, lyacksun, Penelakut and Sicameen bands «
Brom the information in this report, 1% is thought
that they are not considered different branches of
the same band.

Ottawa.
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DEPARTMENT OF INDIAN AFFAIRS

CANADA

Ottawa,3rd May 1929

Memorandum

Acting Defuty Minister, -

I beg to report that the Report of the

Royal Commission on Indian Affairs for British Columbia

states that the Qualicum reserve belongs to the Qualicum

' bpand and that the Pentledge and Comox reserves belong to

the Comox band. It also speaks of the Chemainus band and

Chemainus tribe of the Halalt band,Lyacksum. berrd, Penelakut

pend and Sicamecn bands From the information in that report,

I would take it that these are not considered different

branches of the same band.

for
Chief Surveyor.

000104
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Mir. McLeans-

Under any circumstances I

do not think the illegitimate children

have any claims whatever. On the other hand,

the children would have claims to their

grandmother's property providing the various

=“ reserves, Comox, Qualicum, etc., are considered
different branches of the same band, but I do

not think that this is a question to be decided

by me.

Lief Caen

Ottawa, May 2nd, 1929.
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Please report on attached letter

and return it to the office of the
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/ House of Commons

J Canada

April 20, 1929.

Dr. Duncan C. Scott,

Deputy Superintendent General
of Indian Affairs,

Ottawa, Ontario.

Dear Dr. Seott:- i

“me ss follows:-

"Mhere is snother matter in which I was asked
to interest you some time ago. Of the Qualicum

- Indians there is only one left -

, All her sons are dead without living issue.

Her daughters are msrried out of Qualicum. One of
her daughters, , first lived with a South American

halfbreed by the name of “, and they had five

children. While working for a logging Company,

|

The Rev. Father Beaton of Comox, B. C., writes

|

| was killed through negligence, and , in the inserest

of herself end family, sued for damages. “he lost the
case because it was proved she was not married to

he Court records show this. :

then married , an Indian of the Comox band,
with issue five children. Now ! , the

last of the Qualicums, asked me to try .and get the

- her grand-children - to succeed her on the

s$.19(1) Qualicum Xeserve. As illegitimate children they go with
the mother, who was then a Qualicum Indian, and were

educated in an Indian Industrial School. One of the boys
died while attending the Indian School in Alberni.

wants the Recalma family to suweceed her on

the Qualicum Reserve. The Department of Indian Affairs
can approve, and the question is settled. If objections

1 are raised to the © , can the children of . .
, by of the Comox Reserve, succeed

their grandmother, | a » in Quslicum, as
the various little Reserves, Comox, Puntledge, Qualicum,

| etc., are really all one -band of different branches. °
| _If one branch dies out, the others are there to succeed.
|

000107



Document disclosed under the Access to Injormattan mur"

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur facces a Finformation

x

‘“ “

vl i

cow

, ve ,

. iss

Will you please interview the Department of Indian
Affairs and see what can be done for the

or the in this case.”

Tt is not clear to me whether there is 4

separate band of Qualicum Indians, or whether the Qualicum

Reserve is part of the Comox band. Tf the former, IT Suppose

the grand-children are automatically Qualicum band

Indians, but if it is only one of the various Reserves of

s.19(1) the Comox band, they would only inher it

personal land, which still mig ht cover the Qualicum reserve.

Your records will show whether the Qualicum

Band is a separate one. -

yours faithfully,

A. W. Neill. {

pre
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Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur f‘accés & f'information

62~152.

Ottawa, May 13th, 1927.

Sirie

In reply to your letter of the 6th instant,

file 509 B-3, I beg to advise you that the Department

aporoves of the transfer of i) : i who has been

5.19(1) adopted by Chief Joe Nimnim from Chemainus Bay Band

to Comox Band, This file and letter should be quoted

in the paylist as authority for the transfer.

wide

obedient servant,"

J. D. McLean,
Assistant Deputy and Secretary.

on

indian Agent, | ¥ Bi

Duncan, B. ©. | MAbs yaog
Qe.
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CANADA DIAN, RE

ow

Otduncan S 3 xO
May 6th, 1927.

Sir:-

I beg to enclose you herewith application

of Comox Band of Indiens asking that Indian,

of the Chemainus Bay Bay, a lad about 12

years of age, be admitted aa a member of the Comox

Band, -has been adopted by
and his wife, they are most anxious to have the boy as

they have no children of their ovm, and the lad can

assist them greatly in gathering fuel, etc, and cheer
their lives in their declining years.

I enclose also a letter from his mother,

consenting to the arrangement. The mother is

» Widow of late or

Chemainus Bay Bay. And the boy is a grand~son of

I would respectfully ask that

the request be granted,

s.19(1)

Your obedient servant, |

Mitt.
(Alfred H, ones }

Indian Agent.

The Secretary,

Department of Indian Affairs,

Ottara,.
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Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur Iaccés @ l'information

be (Copy)

oTM®, Ladysmith, B. C.

April 13, 1927.

Mr. Alfred Lomas,

Duncan, B. ©.

- Dear Sir:-

Just a few lines to let you know that

youngest boy joined the Comox band of Indians,

his grand-father is taking him, .

t was my husband's will to give his

boy away to his Uncle, when he knew that he was going

to die.

Well I tried the boy how he was going to

get along end he says he likes to stay with his

grand-father, he does not want to come back to me.

Well dear Sir, if he is all right with his

st) grand-pa I car.'t do any thing to him, because he wants

to stay there for good.

This is all I have to say, I am keeping the

three others, and .

I remain, From

Yours truly,

(Signed)
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Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur I'accés @ l'information

Comox 3B. G,

a, April 25th 1927

We the undersigned members of the Comox Band of Indians

humbly request that Indian boy of the

Chemainus Bay band be allowed to become a member of our Band

he having been adopted by our

000112
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Sirs

Document disclosed under the Access to information Act - |

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur accés @ l'information

62-152

Ottava, June 2, 1926.

102+A-3

Referring to your letter of the 25th ultimo, with

4nclosure, I beg to say that the only persona therein referred

to who hive the status of Indians are | ,» the
aged woman whom you have mentioned, and » the widow

of an Indian nama + of the Qualicum Reserve, who is

at present living with so White man named | and apparently

is known by his name.

The Department does not propose to consider
admitting to the Qualicum Band the other persqns referred to

by you, and who are illegitimates. Seemingly these persona

are nalf-breeda.

Your obedient servant,

Weis 3 ‘
in es St

. wale.

wi sDeiicLean

Asst. Daputy ani Secretary.

Duncan, B.C.
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A" RAY 31 152
eee UNC AN Bin Gales °

N “wtr za : _2.4 ,

meIN YOUR Rive i 
,to %y L sees May...28thay.. 1926

TO DATE OF THIS LETTER -

I beg to enclose you herewith for decision

of the Department a list of three families who Bre-
claiming membership in the Qualicum Band, and \
history of each, all of which are half-breed and \,
illegitimate children, with the exception of

SESS 2 } who was originally wife of a “ualicum
Indian, but outside of a small building, I do not
consider she should have any rights,

I have taken the matter up with Commissioner
W. BE. Ditchburn, who has referred me to headquarters,

In my opinion none of them should have any
rights, they have notfitved on the Reservation, or
taken any interest in same whatever, ,

is really the only boni fide
member anc. Sne has asked me to strongly recormend
the Department to allow her to adopt two4the
family, who she has cared for from infaréy. I am not
sure that this could be done, but I would point out
that one of the boys who she wishes to adovt
has been practically crippled with rheumatism for years,
and unable to work, he has been brought up on the
Reservation and cared for by old [9 s, who must be

s.19(1) now over 80 years old, -

I should be glad of the Department's decision,
personally I feel that too many half-breeds have
found their way into Bands of this Agency in the past,tah, wo

Your obedient servant,

oo
(Alfred H. Lomas),

Indian Agent,

a The Secretary, ma
Department of Indian Affairs, 4
Ottawa,



s.19(1)

: or ¢ as he is some times called

reported % to be illegitimate son of » @ Gaugnter of late
» father of © is a Whiteman supposed to =

_ >} living in Vancouver by name of Reid, claims
membership in “ualicum Band as he was a son of |) and
lived on the Resefvation during his infancy. his mother

is now married to a Whiteman, living at Chilliwack, hesyir
@ wife and children, he is fair in complexion, and it wouldtbe
thought that there was any Indian blood in him, N

or as she is now called, was the

widow of late ,»,- indian of the Qualicum Reserve.
has been dead for over 35 years, his wife | © took up with

e Whiteman named and raised a family of four boys and

one girl, the eldest is now 33 years of age. : is still Tan
living with and her sons on their property off the —_
Reservation, and she claims membership to Band for herself

and children; as she claims she was told some 30 years ago

not to marry) 93 or she would loose her rights in Reservation.

a with her husband- - and children were allowed to

live on “ualicum Reserve for years~ ; when I came into office
as Indian Acent, I had then removed from the Reservation,
telling that her only rights on the Reserve was a house she
had built, i consider this claim should not be considered,

FOUR CHITD Rm - lllegitimate children of # , who
was a dauchter of late Indien Qualicum Tom. a lived

ith an*Italian named © f orf the Reservation for years,

_Wwas accidentally killed by logging train years ago,
and | and children drifted back on the Reservation: she
was not married to She is now married to
ae , tndian of the Comox Band, but claims membership to
Qualicum Band for her children. ‘Two of these children were
brought up by old. ; Wife of late |
from infancy, and old = = who isthe only. memben of. the Band
who has _continiously lived and cared for the improvements on the
Reservation, has requested me to ask the Department to allow herto adont tnese trro children. ‘ |

/

——

ete
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s.19(1)

62-152

ie July 4th, 1925,

Sir ,-

Referring to your letter of the 27th
ultimo, I beg to say that (ow ane and
his family, of the Ghemanus Reserve have been
transferred to the Nanaimo Band and transfer
of this family's share of the Capital Funds of
the first mentioned Band has been made to the
Nanaimo Band, The amount transferred is
$145.81.

Kindly make a note in regard to this matter
in the interest paylists, and give
a nev number on the Nanaimo Band Paylist.

His name and number should be dropped from
the Chemanmus Paylist.

Your obedient se vant,

ae _ os yi Lay o

fh FON
\ * (0% cade: MacKenzie)

“Aoting Asst. Deputy and Secretary.; tng As
7 Tk ae

~*~ .

A.H. Lomas, Esq.,

Indian Agent,

Duncan, B.C,

000116
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LeeNFe

ty | seoassentsnseee June...27 42. 19..25

: LOW
807-X-2

Your file No.62-152

Sir:-

I am in receipt of yours of the 17th, instant
in regard to admission of fos See and family
as members of the Nanaimo Band, and in reply would say,-

has resided on the Nanaimo
Reservation since childhood, his father was a Chemainus
Bay Indian and mother a Nanaimo. The father dying
when | was a child and the mother re-marrying

amember of the Nanaimo Band,

is a fine type of Indian, and is
desirious of having his children educated in Nanaimo
Indian Day School, It was at the unanimous request of
the Band that his admission was applied for.
has never resided at Chemainus Reservation, and has
spent his life on the Nanaimo Reservation, and fishing
etc, in the Gulf Islands,

I would respectfully request that his application
er favorably considered,

AF. * LouRgbedient servant,

iS TLC
Alfréda H. Lomas)

Indian Agent.

(a

4

a

(

The Secretary,

Department of Indian Affairs,
Ottawa, ; .

000117



62-152

T65-%-2 Ottava June 17th 1925.

Sir,»-

I am in receipt of your letter of the 9th instant, with
which you forwarded copy of a resoimtion passed by the Nanaimo

Rand of Indtans agreeing to receive into membership wi
th

then | : seteeen and his wife and family who pelong to
the Chemainus Rand; and in reply I have to request th

at
you will zreport the ground upon which transfer ia applie

d for.

s.19(1) You shovid have given full information in the matter when
submitting it for consideration by the Department.

your obedient serganht.

a e De WecLeane

Asste Deputy and SecretaTye

Alfred H. Lomas Esare,

Indian A ent,

punean, Bee

|
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Pe

INDIAN OFFICE 1),
NAP

Sir:.-

I beg to enclose you herewith copy of

resolution of Nanaimo Band of Indians taken on the
7th, day of May, 1925, asking for the admission
of Indian, to-gether with his wife
and five children as members of their Band; to-gether
with letter from in connection with
the same.

I would most respectfully request that
their wish be granted. :

Your obedient servant,

s.19(1) Ms kd.

ATE os on o>
4° 7 ‘iv

A. “Wy fred H. Lomas)

; Indian oma )

The Secretary,

Department of Indian Affairs,
Ottawa,
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June 13,3925.

Dear Doctor King,

I bave your note of June 10th, inclosing a
copy of a letter from Hr.Alfred Carmichacl with reference

to the proposal to losate a lumber mili on the Esquimalt
indian Reserve. I note that the letter is dated May 22nd. .

The Indian Commissioner for British Columbia
submitted this question to me under date of the 2ist |
ultimo, and I replied by wire on the 27th, disposing of
the points raised in Mr.Carmichael's letter.

tt appears that the Indians did not wish to

have the funds arising from this lease distributed per
tapita, but by famildes. You will observe from the copy

of my telegram, which I am sending herewith, that I re~ .
moved that difficulty and also some doubt which existed as
fe ane status of an Indian calied Tom in the Esquimalt

After reading my letter, if yeu would like to
gee mg, I should be very pleased to call upon you.

/ : Yours very truly, ~/ 7.
ly y J /

Lied 4 eo

fion.J.H.King, HW.D., LUD, Wiis ySuperintendent General.
Minister of Public Vorka,

Ottava. ,
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Document divulgué en vertu de la Loj sur I'accés a I'inforniqtion,

CANADA

OFFICE OF THE MINISTER OF PUBLIC WORKS

(Mauna
June 10th, 1925,

Dear Mr, Scott,-

Enelosed herewith please find

copy of a letter from Mr,Alfred Carmichael of \

Alfred Carmichael & Co,, Ltd., which is self-

explanatory, I would be glad if you would have

details of this matter gone into and if you mA

would make an appointment with my Secretary

in order that we my confer on same,

Yours sincerely,

UK

”

D.C,Scott, Esq,

Deputy Minister,

Department of Indian Affairs,

Ottawa, Ontario,

st
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COPY

ALFRED CARMICHAEL

& 624 FORT SPREET

Victoria, B,C,

May 22nd, 1925,

Hon, J,H,King,
-Minister of Public Works,

Ottawa,

Dear Sir,-

At the suggestion of Mr, Nicholas, Editor of the

Victoria Daily Times, we are writing you to advise you that

we are acting for some strong lumber and Shingle Manufacturers

at present operating in the State of Washington who wish to

erect a plant at Esquimalt Harbor,

The only site that is suitable with railway trackage

and adequate booming facilities is on the Esquimalt Indian

Reserve, About four acres of land are required out of the

whole Reserve which is over forty acres in area,

We have taken the matter up with Mr, Ditchburn

the Indian Commissioner, and also with the Esquimalt Indians,

and find it almost impossible to arrange for the necessary

lease because of the unsatisfactory manner in which the

proceeds from the lease will be distributed among the Indians,

Mr, Ditchburn wrote yesterday to Dr,Scott as to the

situation, with a proposal as to how it could be remedied,

and as the matter is of first importance to the City of Victoria

as every industry is of vital interest to the welfare of the

Community, we would be much obliged if you would see Dr,Scott

and use your best influence to get the Department to adopt the

suggestion made by Mr, Ditchburn, We would like to have a

wire through to Mr, Ditchburn at the earliest possible day

next week,

Our clients are big people and if they establish a plant

at Esquimalt they are in a position to develop the industry ina

big way and we want every assistance to get them here,

Thanking you in advance for anything you can do in the

matter, we remain,

Yours faithfully,

ALFRED CARMICHAEL & CO LIMITED per Alfred Carmichaco00124
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NIGHT 
Form 6107, replacing Form N.L.2-T.W.
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| A NAL | :Exclusiv ee tion ‘ re Cable Service
‘ i to all the Worldwith

WESTERN UNION , > ie pis me Money Transferred | |TELEGRAPH CO. i El Fat 4 PRS by Telegraph

Sl one onfigs, TORONTO, ONT. W. G BARBER, GENERAL MANAGER
RECEIVER'S NO.v | | / Tie FILED | CHECK |

Lv |

a
 ene ep Fs Ns Ca

a
 

nn

Send the following Night ee to the terms on.back hereof, which are hereby agreed to

Ottawa, May 27,1925.

sa 2 \ : ‘ \

W.E.Ditehburn,

indian Commissioner,

Victoria, B.C.

see no objection to the proposed rent money Esquimalt !
reserve being divided equally between families if Indians |
so desire Stop If the family were properly admitted
by the Esquimalt band the consent of Songhees Indians to |
transfer not necessary.

s.19(1iv Duncan ¢.Scott oe

Vy |
YL Le 3 . |A \chge.Dept. of Indian Affairs)

4
A

-
000125
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under the Access to Information Act -

n vertu de la Loi sur I'accés a I'information

ALL. MESSAGES ARE SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS, WHICH HAVE BEEN APPROVED BY THE
BOARD OF RAILWAY COMMISSIONERS FOR CANADA, UNDER ORDER 162, DATED MARCH 30,.1916.

It is agreed between the sender of the message on the face of this form and the Company with which the message is filed that said Company shall not be liable forimages ariving from failure to transmit or deliver, or‘for any error in the transmission or delivery of, any unrepeated telegram, whether happening from negligence ofits servants or otherwise, or for delays from interruptions in the working of its Jines, for errors in cipher, or obscure messages, or for errors from illegible writing, beyond |the amount received for sending the same. . :0 edard aginst errors, the suid Company will repeat back any telegram for an extra payment of one-half the regular rate: and, in that case, the said Companyshall be liable for damages suffered by the sender to an extent not exceeding $200.00, due to the negligence of the said Company in the transmission or delivery of thetelegram.

Correctness in the transmission and delivery of messages can be Insured by contract in writing, stating agreed amount of risk, and payment of premium thereonat the following rates, in addition to the usual charge for repeated messages, viz.: one per cent. for any distance not exceeding 1000 miles, and two per cent. for any |greater distunce. - 
.

The suid Company shall not be liable for the act or omission of any other Company, but will endeavor to forward the telegram by any other Telegraph Companynecessary to reaching its destination, but only as the agent of the sender and without liability therefor. The said Company shall not be responsible for messages untilthe same are presented and accepted at one of its transmitting offices; if a message is sent to such office by one of the said Company's messengers, he acts for thatPurpose a3 tire sender's agent; if by telephone, the person receiving the message acts therein as agent of the sender, being authorized to assent to these conditions for thegender. The said Company shall not betliable in any case for damages, unless the same be claimed, in writing, within sixty days after receipt of the telegram for‘SNe Mission. 
"No employee of the said Company shall vary the foregoing.

. 

\

. .

r . : CLASSES OF SERVICE
TELEGRAMS . . Day Letters are received subject to the express,understanding and agreementA Tullerate ex di that the Company does not undertake that a Day Letter shalt be delivered on theull-rate expedited servics day of its date absolutely and at all events; but that the Company’s obligation

in this wespect is subject to the condition that there shall remain sufficient timeNIGHT MESSAGES for the transmission and delivery of such Day Letter on the day of its dateAccepted up to midnight at reduced rates, to be sent during ‘the night and during regular office hours, subject to the priority of the transmission of full-ratedelivered on the morning of the neat day after their date at places where the messages under the conditions named above.Company's offices are open on udays, and on the morning of the next ensuing
buriness day at places where t e ompany's offices are not open on Sundays. NIGHT LETTERS

Accepted up to midnight for delivery on the morning of the next day after”‘ A deferred day service at rates lower than the etandard telegram rates as their date at places where the Company's offices are open on Sundays, and on theiollows: Oue and one-half times the ten-word day message rate for the transmis- morning of the next ensuing business day at places where the Company's officesion of 50 words or lecs, and one-fitth of the initial rate for such 50 wordsforeach - are not open on Sundays, at rates still lower than its standard night message ratesadditions 10 words or less. The minimum charge for transmission over the °° as follows: The’standard day rate for 10 words for the transmission of 50 wordsCompaay's lines of any Day Letter will be 45 cents.C y t or less and one-fifth of the initial rate for such 50 words for each additional 10Day Letters sti] be written in pluin English, or may be written in French iwords or less. The minimum charge for transmission over the Company’s lizas ~. between offices in Canada. Code linguage is not permitted. of any Night Letter will be 30 cents. :Day Letters muy be forwarded by the Company as a deferred service, and the Night Letters shall be written in plain English, or may be written in Frenchtransnair ion and d-livery of such Duy Letters are, in allrespects, subordinate to between offites in Canada’ Code language is not permitted.the priurity of tr mn mission and delivery of full-rate messages. Night Letters may, at the option of the Company, be mailed at destinationDay Litters may be delivered by the Company by telephoning the same to to the addressees, and the Company shall be deemed to have discharged its: wae addresses and such deliveries shall be a complete discharge of the ob'igation obligation in such cases with respect to delivery by mailing euch Night Letters- Soee ourguw oc de war,
at destination, postage prepaid.
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62-152

Harch 27th, 1925.

Sir ,«

Referring to your letter of the 20th
instant, with inclosure I may say that the

Department approves of the admiesion of |
of the Lyackson Band to the Penelakut

Bend, with his wife and children,s.19(1)

A note with regard to the matter should
be placed in the paylist of the last mentioned

Band, and the date of this letter and file number

should be quited as authority for action taken.

Your obedient servant,

. | y 4 0, Mole.

| (J.D. McLean),
Asst. Deputy and Secretary.

AH. Lomas, Esq., -
indian Agent, v ay

Duncan, B.C. , . . - % , q

000129



Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act -

b 2 i a divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur l'accés &@ l'information

a _ — —__

EB OFS -
cm, Wy ee
> .

SEs o

> van BG 1G?a A At....... oscar, s_0.{€ bees ts ~
INDIAN OFFICE

Harsh 20th, 19.25

Me2Sen * om
>ls NOWw

Sir:-

eg to enclose you herewith

Penelekut Band of Indians

and his family be admitted

their Rand. to-sether with copy of

surrendering his

Lyackson Band of which he is now

Ib

Resolution of the

asking that

as members of

8.1911) statement of
rights in the

& member,

I would respectfully request that
the wish of the Band be complied with.

A
. Your obedient servant,
ray TF: .

“94 Hp i) f de tn
~ ee (Alfred H. Lomas)

Indian Agent.

The Secretary,

Department of Indian Affairs,
Ottawa,
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Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur I'accés a l'information

. (Copy)

Kuper Island, B. C6.
Penelakut Indian Reserve,

® March 9th, 1925.

At a meeting of the Penelakut Band of

- Indians held in Moses Johnny's house, it was

unanimously resolved that Indian, .

of the Lyackson Band to-gether with his wife”

and children, be admitted to the membershinv of

the Penelakut Band.

Present at the meeting, Chief Edward,

s.19(1) August James, Jack, Mr. thomas O'Connell and

23 other§.

(Sed) Alfred H. Lomas,

Indian Agent.
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Kuper Island, B. Gl
March 9th, 1925.

I, Indian of the Lyackson Band

hereby surrender all my rights as a member of

the Lyackson Band, on being admitted as a member

of the Penelakut Band,

His
vw

A

Mark,

Witn ;e

s.19(1)

(Sed) Alfred H, Lomas
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62-152

159 W 2

Ottawa i6th May, 1924.

Sir,-

In view of the report contained in your letter of the
9th May, regarding the resolution which you submitted from

the Tsartlip Rand,in the caee of of the Quamichan

Pand, I beg to say that the Department approves of his trans~
: fer from the latter band to the fsartiip Rand. careful note

: with regard to the matter should be made by you,sand the date
and fyle number of this letter quoted as authority.

$.19(1)

V Your obedient servant.

J.D. “cleane

\ Asst. .beputy and Secretarye

Indian Agent,

Duncan, B.C.
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INDIAN AGENT’S OFFICE \ ee ne s
‘ . | _ *

, ~ ~ OD. ae
& veceuesveees Duncan, B.C. me

IN YOUR REPLY REFER TO og 24
a eo 2 / MOY. 9D osc 19

ALSO

TO DATE OF THIS LETTER

HA

Sir j—

I beg to enclose you herewith copy of

Resolution of the Tsartlip Band passed on the

s.19(1) 8th, instant at Saanich asking that Indian,
of the Quamichan Band be admitted as a

member of their Band, I would respectfully

request that their aoplication be granted.

At the bottom of the Resolution you

will find certificate of 7% 7, surrendering

his rights in the membership of the Buamichan Band.

Your obedient s ervant,

Upp pron
Caishea H. Lomas ‘

Indian Agent. .

al lady:Q Yas

et

‘ wort

Th . ON _e Secretary, -

Department of Indian Affairs, \ ~ ee
Ottawa, ~ ,

000134



Document disclosed under the Access to Informath -

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur l'accés @ l'inforttretie

(* MA 7 Tsartlip Indian Reserve,
y\ 

Saanich, B. C.

May 8th, 1924.

ad

At a meeting of the Tsartlip Band of Indians held on the
above Reserve, on the 8th, instant, there being a good majority
of the male members of the Band over the age of twenty one

years present,

Witnesses,

s.19(1)

I, of the Quamichan Band of Indians, hereby

forfeit all my rights as a member of that Band, and consent to
become a members of the Tsartlip Band, Saanich,

ws Witness,-
(Sea) A. H. Lomas, Indian Agent, .

Chief, David Latess
(Sga) His x Mark,

000135
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Ottawa, April 24, 1924.

Sir,-

4 In renly to your letter of the llth

instant, I beg to say that the Department has no reeord

of any application having ~een made by or on behalf of

an Indian, , wife and family or of hs

son iieeem, kee wife and family, for permission to

reside in the United Stated as required by Section 13

$191) of the Indian Act.

fe i

3.8. ittel can
Agst. Deputy and Secretary.

fred H. Lomas, Esq.,

Indian Agent,

Duncan, B.C.
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Ne YOUR REPLY REFER 70 April. 2 thas. Aeceeseeteeesee 6 6) VOC TRS prada cs) deveee . .

7O DATE OF THIS LETTER

quest es \ the lialahat Band
AmTMency strike tare nene ofno

OL

| Indian |. : “oie So end fanily —--
end also his son 9% , his wire cna -#&nily of

Pay ety 7 ALY : 4

one from the Roll of their Band. Griese tyro Indians

with their fanilies for a sreat peény years have resided

in the United States, where they have carried on

farming and I anderstend, om’ proverts there.

Before removing their nazies Trom the Roll

of che Band, I should be slad if you would infor
re if at any time epolication was mace by then

for permission to reside in a foreign country,

as required by section 13 of the Indian Act.

Your obedient ae

ss) Apert Ib ee
(Alfred H. Loma “homes )

Inaian Agent.

a

Tae Secretary,

Department of Indian Affairs

OQvutawa,

, bahbeay
eG

ot Qi87,
{ ack pf

if

Suri we se ’
eee oe ——

. 000137



Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act -

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur l'accés a l'information

62-152

Ottarva, January 25, 1923.

Sir,-

Referrinc to your letter of the 15th instant with

inclosure, I beg to say the Department approves of Hae
4 a momber of the Lyackgon Band, being transferred to

the Hallelt Band. You should make a careful note with rerard
to the transfer and quote the date of this letter and file

number as suthority.

Your obedient servant,

J.D, MeLean

Aast. Deputy and Secretary.

oH. Lomas »ESqeys
Indian Agent,

Dunean, BeCe

000138
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Your Wo.62-152

Sit,

- Referring to yours of December 5tn, last

te. Gees “@"' application for admission

to Hallalt Bend, I now beg to enclose you

his aonvlication for admission, end I would

respectfully request that the Departnent

s.19(1) grent this request.

Your obedient servant,

SW Pestae
(Alfred H. Lonas)

Indian Asent.

The Secretary,

Department of Indian Affairs,

Ottawe.

000139



Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act -

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur l'accés @ l'information

A. H. Lomas, Esq.,-

Indian Agent,

DUNCAN, B. C.

Dear Sir:«=

I hereby apply to become’ a member of the

Halalt Band, No.2, Cowichan Agency. My reasons

for this application are, that I was born on the

Halalt Reserve and have lived there most of my life

and have resided there with my wife and family

continuously for past five years; I am registered

s.19(1) as a member of the Lyackson Band, Reserves Nos, 3 & 4,
and wish to surrender all my rights to that Band.

1

i X

000140



Document disclosed under the Access to {nformation Act -

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur I'accés @ I'informatio.

62-152

Ottawa, January 13,5 1923.

266-U~2

Sir,-

. Referring to your letter of the 5th instant, with
inclo gure, T beg to say that the Department approves of the
transfer of | of Lyackson Band, to the Quamichan
Band in the Cowichan Agency.

.19(1s.19(1) Your obedient servant,

ee
de D,.McLean

Asst. Deputy and Secretary.

AoH. Lomas ,Eaqe,

Indian Agent,

Duncan, B.C.

12

000141



Document disclosed under the Access oe

TO DATE OF THI9 LETTER

Sir-— 577467
I beg to enclose herewith copy of resolution

passed at meeting of Quamichan Indians asking for
admission of of Lyackson Band as a
member of Quamichan Band, together with request

of for such action,

s.19(1) In connection with above I would most
respectfully request that the same be granted,

ee ce has now resided at Quamichan for
nearly six years on his aunt's property, and looked
after the old woman during the latter years of her —
life; he is a good, industriousand hard working boy.

I trust the Department will grant their
request, _

Yours obediently,

Mp Mas
a

(Alfred H. Lomas)
Indian Agent,

The Secretary,

Department of Indian Affairs,

Ottawa,

000142
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‘ “~ i Document disclosed under th
Document divilguéén vertu de la Loi sur acces @ l'infor

» Indian Office
Duncan, B. C.

° January Sth, 1923

Meeting of members of the Quamicnan

Band of Indians heald at the Indian Office, Duncan,

on the above date.

It was moved and unanimously resolved

the Agent Lomas communicate with the Department at

Ottawa asking that Indian ,79 a of Lyackson

Band be admitted as a member of the Quamichan Band,

.

(Sgd)

~ §.19(1) and others,

Witness,

{Sed) Alfred H. Lomas,
Indian Agent.

000143



Document disclosed under the Access to information Act -

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur I'accés a@ l'information

de Ss §
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— 2 7 "|Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act
Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur I'accés a l'information

Ottawa, December 5, 1922,

Sir,-

I am in receipt of your letter of the 26th ultimo
with which you forwarded copy of a resolution passed by the

members of the Halalt Band asking for the admission to that

Band of Hy &@ member of the lyackson Band, who was

born at Halalt, and in reply I beg to suy that, before giving

consideration to this matter, the Department desires an

assurance that 4s desirous of being received into the

4914 Halait Band. If he wishes to be admitted thereto he should
s.19(1) make application in writing to the Department in the matter

setting forth his reasons for requesting transfer, The case

will then be given consideration,

“et HA a Your obedient servant,

J.D. HeLean

Asst. Deputy and Secretary.al Eg qe 9
niian Agent,

i Dunican, B.C.

000145



Document disclosed une the Access conformer a
Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur I'accés & l'informatio:

ps"gen AW

° a INDIAN AGENT’S OFFICE Soy ea

~~

IN YOUR REPLY REFER TO

No... AO5=U-2. November 28th, 19 22eT a Mee wea Meee ge eee eet Bees

ALSO

TO DATE OF THIS LETTER

579524

Sit,

I beg to enclose you herewith Copy of
resolution of the members of the Halalt Band asking
for the admission of as a member of
that Band,

was born at Halalt and has lived
Although a member of the Lyackson

ardly ever resided there permanently.

there for years,
Band he has h

s.19(1)

Your obedient servant,

IYL
Cu - o

(Alfred H. Lomas)
Indian Agent,

The Secretary,

Department of Indian Affairs,
Ottawa.

000146



August 21st, 1922

Minutes of meeting of the Halalt Band of
Indians, held at Peter Louis' house on the Reserve, on

August 21st, 1922, the majority of the male members of

the band of the full age of twenty one years being
present,-

"It was resolved that and

his family should become members of the Halalt Band-

they having resided on the Reserve almost continuously

for years"

List of members over twenty one years- showing Poll.

Jimmy Albert For Against

5.19(1) Peter Louis x

Hdward Norris x

Louis Norris x

Misheal Louie x

Sherman Lewis (Absent)

Witness,

(Sgd) Alfred H. Lomas,
Indian Agent.

000147



Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act -

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur I'accés &@ l'information

Wa 62-152 \
rN 7 

|

796-T-2 Ottara, September 20th. , 1922,

Sir,-

In reply to your letter of the 7th instant, I have

to inform you that the reasons therein set forth are not sufficient
to warrant the Department in authorizing you to strike
°=pte name from the pay~list of the. Walalt Band of Indians, and
you should advise the members of the band to that effect.

s.19(1)

Your obedient servant,

wre

J.D. MoLean
Asst.Deputy and Secretary.

fLomas Kea,
Indian Agent,

Duncan, B. C.

000148



vO DATE OF THIS LETTER

s.19(1)

Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act -

onl fe Men

‘Sir ,—

5/1863

I beg to enclose you herewith copy of

resolution of Halalt Band of Indians passed at a

meeting of majority of male members of the Band

on the 2lst, August last requesting

name he marked off the list of members of that Band.

I would recommend that the resolution

be assented to by the Department.

is a half caste and at one
time caused considerable trouble among the Indians

with liquor, etc. He has now been living in Vancouver

for over five years and he has not at any time
visited the Reserve, and at time of leaving expressed his

intention of following the white mode of living and
not returning to the Reserve; he has no improvements

on the Reserve,

Your obedient servant,

2 ONE ~ Mpech
. fh O47 Abt Slice

of Alfr » Lomas, ©
roe adion Agent.

J. D, McLean, Esq.,

Asst, Deputy & Secretary, Dept. Indian Affairs
Ottawa,

000149
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s.19(1)

Document disclosed under the Access to informati

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur faccés a l'information

Westholme

August 2lst, 1922

At a meeting of the Halalt Band of

Indians held at | !' house on the

Reserve on August 21st, 1922, the following male

members of the Band of the full age of 2l years

being present,- (99) ae
= f i — a a ; and

the same being a majority of the voting m

of the Band, 4

5 It was unanimously resolved that the name

or be marked off the list sf members

of the Band, he being a half caste and has no

rights in the Band although for a number of years

he has been recognised as a member.

embers

Vie
Indian Agent.

000150



Document disclosed under the ACCESS t0 bij e

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur acces &@ information

62-152

> ;

cyt ca
Ottawa, May 16; 1922.

Sir oo

Referring to your letter of the 6th instant, with

inclosure, I beg to say that, in view of the resolutions
mentioned by you having been passed by the different bands
interested, the oe mane approves of the admission to the
Kulleets Band of ° S who is a member of the
Quamichan Band. “Careful note should be made in your office
copy of the paylist of the transfer in question, and the date
of this letter and file number should be quoted as authority.

With reference to the proposal to have |

transferred from the Capilatio to the Kulleets Band,
I have to inform you that an examination of the Capilano Band

s.19(1) ghows therein the name of /7 WS, his wife and their
children, in view of which the Department will not consider
the transfer of © to the Kulleets Band without

full explanations in the matter s as it would seem that if she
48a the wife of the man mentioned she should remain in the

Capilano Band with her family.

Your obedien Le .

ZI
vied geToe Kent. * Deputy and Secretary.“e im Lomas, FEsq.,

tndian Agent,

Duncan's Station, B.C.

000151



IN YOUR REPLY REFER 10 ; \

Loner. nw Aes ee 19

+
ALSO 1 |

or

| TO DATE OF THIS LETTER

by hn & é: 588h D oY Cad rs
cs

Yi

s.19(1)
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. Document disclosed under the Access to {nformation Act -

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur I'accés @ l'information

\ B95652 oS

Ottawa, 27th September, 1911

v2=rg {

I beg to acknowledge receipt of your letter of the

16th instant with mich you forwarded a document siened by

Chief Joe Seeopin and Edward Seeopin of the Esquimalt Band

consenting to the admission into membership in their Band of

of the Songhees Band, aiso document signed by tho

latter whereby he states he relinauishes his right and in-

terests in the land and trust funds of the Songhees Band

on condition he be paid his per capita share of the trust funds

of the/ Bana; and, “in reply I have to inform you that tke shared
of the capital of the latter Band cannot be paid as proposed,

A
but Shey, might be transferred to the Esquimalt Band account

provided the Songhecs Band gave formal consent in the matter.

Upon receipt by the Department of a resolution passed by the

members of the Songshees Band agreeing to the transfer of

Tom's share in the capital funds of the latter Eand, the matter

Will be further considered by the Department.

Your obedient servant,

Asst. Ddputy and Secrotary.

W.R.Robertson Esq.,

Indian Agent,

Dunean's Station, B.C.



Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act
Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur I'accés @ ['informat

Ay: a

a ZWTSy.

fowichan Agency nee a

\ / Indian Office “hy v2

Sept, I6, I9il

I have the honor tc cnclose herewith a document dated

8th, inst, signed by Chief Joe Seenopin and Edward Seenopin,

Indians cf the Esquimalt Band consenting and agreeing to admit

to their Band of the Songhees Band. I also enclose

a document dated the 7th, inst and signed by whereby

he relinouishes and abendons his rights end interest to the

lands and trust funds of the Songhees BanAyon eondition

that he ve paid his per capita share of the truct funds of

that Bend.

s.19(1) is Group No. 20 of the Census prepared

Noy $648, I9I0 by Mr. Ditehburn, Inspector of Indian Agencies.

His family now consists of(7) seven members, that is himself

age 27 years, his wife . age 31 years, his sen .

age 8 years, = ege 6 years, age 4, Alexander

age & years and & baby girl born | » not yet

named.
“ ’

s-19(1) has always been recogittsed by Chief Joe seenopin

as the owner of a house end certain improvements on land on

Esquimalt Reserve, through | 's father paying the burial

expenses end supporting for some time before his death en old

Esquimelt Indian. some years ago Andrew slashed and cleared

the land located to this oid Indien and has lived @ part of

each year on this Reserve.

I will recommend thet the Superintendent General “

grant his assent for this transfer,

Your obedient rn

A> OO gaa! is! ~ 4J. D. McLean, Esq.

x



s.19(1)

ee rt

Cowichan Agency

Indian Office

Duncans Station, B. C. Sept, 7th, I9II

This 1s to certify that, I, » xndian of the

Songhees Band do wish to become a member of the Esquimalt

Band of Indians, and do hevehby relinquish and abandon all

my rights and interest in the lands and trust funds cf the

Songhees Indians, on the following conditions,—- that is thet

my per capita share of the trust funds of the said band of

Indians be transferred to the funds of the Bsquimalt Band

of Indians, according to the regulations of the Nepartment,

And that I be paid for my improvements on Lot No22 as shown

on subdivision on the Songhees new reserve, near Fequinalt,

and surveyed by Mr. J. H., MeGpegor, B. Cc. L. S. dated April

29th, I9II and loeated to me, And that I em to have the

full use of the land and improvements on the said Lot until

loam paid in full for the same,

» All the above subject to the consent of tre Sunperinten—

‘dent General of Indian Affaire.

HE lier

Document disclosed under the Access to {Information Act’

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur I'accés @ I'informa

000156
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2 . - Office of Inspector of Indian Agencies

Victoria, B.C,

sept, 8th, I9IIL.

This is to certify that we, Chief Joe Seenopin

and Edward Seenopin, the only living melemembers of the Es—

Guimalt Indian Reserve, of the full age of twenty-one years,

| resident on our reserve, in the District of FEequimalt in the

Province of British Columbia, No hereby consent and egree

to admit . y Indian of the Songhees Band, as a member

of out Bend, and to participate in the lands and trust funds

according to the regulations of the Nevartrent, . . 7

Signed, Serled and Delivered \/ thay Jos Aumvpur
Oh

lea

he 5 Bath Rue
| Pepa ts Kohn Opava

in the presence of

Whutes 4 Watt WS vualurec — : !
Dh fiber :

f

000157
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Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act -

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur I'accés & l'information:

f>
Ay

«
oo

Ottawa, Maren 18, 1913.

I beg to acknowledge the receipt of your letter

of the 20th ultimo, No. 378-C-2, in regard to disposition

by Charlie Gunion of his interest in lands on the Songnees

reserve to another member of the band, and in connection

therevith to say that under the provisions of tne Indian

Act an Indian inay dispose of his interest in land on a

reserve to a member of the same band. There would be no

objection to carrying out the arrangement proposed in re-

gard to disposition of land and improverents, but you should

see that a fair value 1s paid for the land and improvements

in question.

| ) | Your obedient Servant ,

: J.D. McLBAK

Asst. Deputy and Secretary.

WV. R. Robertson, Esq. ,

Indian Agent ,

Duneans Station, B. c.

000158



Document disclosed under the Access to LBseRNts j Act;, iI .
Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi Se
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lef 78

Cowichen Agency

poten he 3 ;

fee U
@¢é

4 Q i a ¢ .
A ee: dated Dec. 6th, I9I12 from Charley Gunion, Indian of the Song-

for “Lf I have the honor to enclose herewith an epplication

5 we hees Band asking permission to sell his buildings and improve-

ments on the Songhees new reserve for the sum of four thous-

and dollars or over end agrees to pay one half the amount

received to his deughter Clara Gunion, his only living un-

married daughter, there is another daughter married to a white

man, Mr. Rider; At the time Gunion received the ten thousand |

dollars from the Provincial Government, he gave Mrs Elder,

one thousand dollars, icash in her own right. |

Indian Gunion is under the impression that if he

could get away from his associates in the vicinity of Victoria,

and go and live with his sister in Bellingham, Wash, U. g Ae

he would lead a better life. As it is here, he is very often

in trouble through drink. His wife died on the I5th, of

November last and on the 28th, of the same month, he was sen-

tenced to three months in jail by the City Police Magistrate.

The application was signed while in jail, I have waited
~ . .until his release to see if he would still want to relinquish

his rights and interste in the Songhees Reserve and trust

funds, I now learn he Hoes. He propeses to sell to another
member of the Songhees Band. It is thought that the buildings

and improvements will sell for four thousand dollars or over,

I am under the impression that there is some regul—

ation.

J. D. MeLean, Esq.,

Asst. Deputy & Secretary of Indian Affairs 00018

Ottawa



Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act -

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur I'accés @ l'information

=

N\ (2)

ation of the Department to vrevent an Indian selling out all

his improvements without first abteining the consent of the

Superintendent General, but I cannot recall where it 9ccurs.

I will be glad to know if the em closed document will

be approved of by the Department, and if I have the author-

ity to prévent him from selling to another member of the

Band, provided that he gets value for his vroperty.

Your ovedtient Platten!



Victoria,B.C.,

December 6, 1912

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that I, CHARLIE GUNION, Indian of

the Songhees Band, wish to cease to be a member of the Songhees

Band, and do hereby relinquish and abandon all my rights and

interests in the lands and trust funds of the Songhees

Indians, on the following conditions, (that is to say), that I

NAR weoaktoree—to sell my buildings amd improvements on Lot ‘wo Z, (27x22

as shown on Subdivision of the Songhees new reserve, near

April 29, 1911, and located to me, to any other member of the

“Ah Songhees Band, for the sum of four thousand Dollars,
fe fowcrcb see feats Te ~

Ages & be paid to my

Esquimalt as surveyed by Mr. J. H. McGregor, B.C.L.S , dated

daughter Clarg Gunion for her own use and benefit, the renaining

| O72 ~
| eR: to be retained for my own use am

benefit.

All the above subject to the consent of the Superintendent |

General of Indian Affairs,

Charlie Gunion, in the presence of: )

be soe

000161
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Cowichan Agency

Indian Office

A Duneans Station, B. C. Feb.21,1913.

024520

I beg to advise the Department that at a meeting of

the Songhees Indians held on the 2Ist, June,I9I2. That on

recommendation of Chief Michael Cooper and Councillors Wilitan

Rohert and Tommy George, it was unanimously agreed to admit

Indian, Johnny George as a member of the Songhees Band.

I will recommend that the Department approve of this.

Johnny George is merried to Osheana, a Songhees women

(See group No.3I census of the Songhees Indians made Nov.

etat, - 25th, I910) He has lived on the Reserve for the

past twenty years, is of good character and industrious.

fliey have no children. Johnny's mother was a Songhees woman,

his father lived on Discovery. Island and some time on San

Juan Island, he worked for many years for the Hon. Senator

McDoneld at Victoria.

Your obedient servent

J. D. McLean, Esq.,

Asst. Deputy & Secretary of Indian A’fairs

Ottawa

~ Document disclosed under the Beek
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